@“”"‘."

. Cuwr
v \;'\2""5:; '
.© % i
OWJ‘}/"‘Q -
R
GOVERNMENT OF. WEST BENGAL

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1950-51

AND

THE AUDIT REPORT

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF
INDIA PRESs, CALCUTTA, INDIA, 1953.



35\0732



TABLE OF CONTENTS®

Roference to
—A

le -
Paragraph.  Page.

Profatory Romarks . . . . . . . - - ) v (iii)

PART I.—THE AUDIT REPORT.

Chapter I.—Introductory . . . . . N R N 1 1
Chapter TT.—@énerabReviow of the Results of Audit—
Original Grants and Appropriations . e & @ . 2 1-2
Supplementary Grants and Appropriations during the year ., o 3 2
General Resultvs of Appropriation Audit . . . . w “4 2—3
Savings on voted grants . . . . » . . b 3—5
Savings on charged appropriations . . PN . 6 5—6
Savings or excesses on the voted grants and charged appropriations
(separately and combined) as compared with previous years . 7 67
Excosses over voted grants . . . . . . . . 8 7—8
Excesses over charged appropriations . . . . . . 9 8
Excesses over voted grants and charged apptopmtlons as compared
with previous years . . . . . 10 9
Goneral comments on the accuracy of budgeting . . . . 11 9
Control over expenditure . . . . . . . . 12 10—11
Goneral conclusions relating to control over expenditure . . 13 12
Verification of Departmental Accounts . . . . . 14 13
Chapter [I[.—Fmanoial [rregularities, Losses, etc.—
Preliminary Remarks . . . . . . . 15 13
Land and Land Revenue Department , . . . . . 16 13--14
Home (Publicity) Department . . . . . . . 1719 14--16
Home (Constitution and Elections) Department . . ' 20 16
Home (Transport) Department . . . . . . . 21-25 16—20
Home (Political) Department . . . . . . 26 20
Home (Police) Dopartment . . . . . . . 27 20—21
Finance Department ., . . . . . . . . 28 21
Works and Buildings Department . . . . . . 2032 2123
Education Department . . . . . . . . 3334 23
Medical Department . . . . . . . . . 36—36 2324
Public Health Department , . . . . . . 37 2425
Agriculture Dopartment . . . . ' . . 38 26
Fisheries Department . . . . . . . . 99—40  25—20

1a



TABLE OF CONTENTS—contd,

Reference to
B

—
Paragraph. Page.

Chapter IIT.—con/d.

Relief and Rehabilitation Department .
Food Department o s . . . . . .
Rationing Department -

Chapter IV.—Other Topiosof Iterosh— ©  + _ .
Merger of the Co#ch Behar State o . . . . ey,

Expenditure on Relicfand Rehahilitation
Secret service expenditure #

Objections outstanding %

Local Audit and Inspections .
Disposal of [nspection Reports

Audit of Grants-in-aid .

Delay in the submission of Returns and in the prmtmg of certain
documents . .

Division of Assets and Liabilities of Undw:dcd Bongal between
East and West Bengal .

Points outstanding from previous Reports . . . .

PART IL.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.

Grand Summary of Appropriation Accounts . . . . .
Appropriation Accounts

Appendix I.—Analysis of objections outstanding

Appendix II.—Accounts and Reviews of Government Commercial concerns

[ndex . . . . . . . . . . . .

41—44
45—50
b1

60
61

26—29
2036
36
30—38
38

39

39
40—41
41
42—43
43—45
45

45
48—51
52—333
334—336
337—341
342

Y



PREFATORY REMARKS.

This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of West Bengal for 1950-51 and the Audit Report is prepared in accordance
with paragraph 13(1)(i) and (iii) of the Government of India (Audit and
Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the Indja (Provisional Constitution),
Order, 1947, read with Article 149 of the Constitution of India and Article
151(2) of the Constitution of India. Itsobject is to present the audited accounts
of all the expenditure of the year, whether voted or charged, in the form of a
separate appropriation account for each grant with any important observations
which it is considered necessary to make as a result of audit investigation. The
volume 1ncludes also the comments it is desmed necessary to make upon the
results of audit of all trading, manufacturing and profit and loss accounts
and balance sheets kept in respect of Government commercjal or quast-commer-
cial concerns, and upon the examination of accounts of receipts and of stores
and stock made under paragraph 13(2) of the Order in Council already men-
tioned. It is submitted by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
to the Governor to be laid before the State Legislature.

2. Comments have been confined, as far as possible, to audit points of out-
standing interest or importance. Cases of irregularities, etc., included in the
Audit Report relate ordinarily to the year 1950-51. The report includes
also cases relating to previous years, which could not be dealt with in the
earlier reports, as well as some matters relating to a later year than 1950-51.
Every effort is made to obtain an agreement on the statements of facts from
the Departments to whom draft paragraphs are sent for the purpose.






PART L
AUDIT REPORT, 1952,

" it e————— —

CHAPTER 1.—INTRODUCTORY.

(Throughout this Report the amounts shown represent thousands of rupees except
where the contrary is specifically indicated,)

One important fact relating to the year 1950-51 is the inchusion for the
first time of Caoch Behar transactions m the regular accounts of the State
of West Bengal. Cooch Behar was merged in, and became a district of
West Bengal on the 1st J anuary, 1950. Up to the 31st March, 1950 its
transactions were, however, kept separate under a deposit head. It was only
with effect from the 1st April, 1950, that they came to be classified and incor-
porated in the regular account$ of the State of West Bengal in the same manner
as the transactions of any other district.

The original budget for 1950-51 provided for a total revenue expenditure
of Rs. 3523 crores. This provision was subsequently increased by supple-
mentary grants (Rs. 5-:03 crores) raising the total to Rs. 40-26 crores, as against
a total provision of Rs. 34-95 crores made in the preceding year. The increase
of Rs. 5-31 crores was due to provision of Rs. 60 lakhs for Cooch Behar, Rs. 50
lakhs for the establishment of the Contingency Fund and Rs. 85 lakhs for works
financed from Procurement Bonus and to enhanced provision of Rs. 1:37
crores for the Pre-partition Payments, Rs. 92 lakhs for adjustment of loss on
sale of foodgrains, Rs. 59 lakhs for additional Police force, Rs. 71 lakhs for
construction of new buildings and roads, Rs. 51 lakhs for expenditure on
displaced persons, and Rs. 60 lakhs under a few other heads. The total
increase was partly offsot by a reduction of Rs. 1:34 crores under Development
Schemes owing to the stoppage of development grant by the Union Government.

In the Capital Section the original budget provision of Rs. 1491 crores
was augmented by supplementary grants aggregating Rs. 61 lakhs. The
sanctioned budget of the preceding year was Rs. 14-42 crores. The increase
of Rs. 1-10 crores in the budget for 1950-51 was mainly due to ircreased pro-
vision of Rs. 1:21 crores for the Damodar Valley Corporation, Rs. 1:25 crores
for the Mayurakshi Reservoir Project and Rs, 63 lakhs for capital outlay ¢n
road work, partly offset by reduction of Rs. 1-82 crores made in the provision
for State Trading Schemes on account of larger sale proceeds.

CHAPTER II.—- GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT,

2. Original Grants and Appropriations.— Thirty-seven demands for grants
aggregating Rs. 53,21,79,700 were placed before the Legislature which voted
them without any reduction. This amount as well as a further sum of
Rs. 1,16,87,000 required to meet expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State were included in the Schedule of the West Bengal Appro-
priation Act. 1950 (West Bengal Act XX of 1950) which was assented to
by the Governor of West Bengal on the 31st March, 1950.



2

The following changes in the number and arrangement of grants and appro-
priations were made in the budget for the year :—

(i) Demand for General Administration—Debt Conciliation has been
omitted owing to the closure of the Debt Settlement Boards.

(ii) Expenditure on displaced persons which was hitherto included in
“Demand No. 33-Miscellaneous” was provided for under ‘“Demand
No. 34-Miscellaneous — Expenditure on displaced persons” newly
inserted in the year under report. The expenditure on loans and
advances to displaced persons which formerly used to be included
in “Demand No. t1-Loans and Advances bearing Interest ” was
also induded in the above new demand.

(iii) A new demand * 37-Pre-partition Payments’ which was included
in the supplementary schedule of the previous gear was included
in the original schedule for the year under report.

(1v) Three new major heads “52-A. -Other Revenue Expenditure
connected with Electricity Schemles’, ‘‘ XLI-Receipts from
Electricity Schemes, -—Working Mxpenses” and  53—Capital
Outlay on Electricity Schemes met out of Revenue ’’ were included
in Demand No. “ 25 Industries—Industries ”’. The above heads
exhibit charges on account of Electricity Schemes undertaken
by Government.

3. Supplementary Grunts and Appropriations during the year. -During the
year under report two supplementary schedules of authorised expenditure
for an aggregate sum of Rs. 6,34,25,001 were included in the schedule of the
West Bengal Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1950 (West Bengal Act XLT of 1950)
and the West Bengal Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1951 (West Bengal Act XI
of 1951) which wele assented to hy the Governor on the 30th October,
1950 and the 3lst March, 1951 respectively. The above amount consisted
of (@) Rs. 6,05,17,001 on account of twentysix supplementary grants voted
by the Legislature, including two new grants, wiz., ““30-A. Territorial and
Political Pensions” and “39-A  Appiopriation to the Contingency Fund
of West Bengal 7, and a token grant of Re. 1 under Grant No. ** 22-Charges
on aceount of Agriculture” and (b) Rs. 29,08.000 on account of five charged
appiopriations.

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

4. The following statcinent compares the total grant and appropriation for
the year under report with the total disbursements :—

Particulars. Charged. Voted. ‘Lotal.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
1. Original schedule of authorised expenditure—
(@) Voted by the Legislature . . . 33,21,79,700 $3,21,79,700
{%) Appropriation to meet expenditure 1,/6,87,000 * .. 1,16,87,000

charged on the Consolidated Fund
of the Stato.



>Particulars. Charged. Voted.
1 2 3
- .
Rs. Ry
2. Supplementary ~ Schedule of authorised
expenditure—
(a) Voted by the Legislature . . .. 6,05,17,001

(b) Appropriation to mcet expenditure 29,08,000
charged on the Consolidated Fund
of the State. -

3. Net aggregate grant or appropriation . 1,45,95,000  59,26,96,701

4. Aggregate disbursements . . . . 19,05,02,695  48,48,57,975
.

5. Loss (—) or moro () than granted . . $-17,59,07,695 —10,78,38,726

6. Percentagoof 5603 . .~ .. . . 1,205-3 18:2

‘Total,

Rs.

6,05,17,001

29,08,000

60,72,91,701

67,63,60,670
+-6,80,68,969

11-2

5. Savings on voted grants..—Savings occurred in 32 out of 39 voted grants..

A list of the more important cases is given below :—

Original Supple- Total
Number and name of Grant, mentary  Grant. Expenditure. Savings.
Grant. Grant.
1 2 3 4 b 6
1. Taxes on Income 3,31 .. 3,31 2,86 45
other than Corpora-
tion Tax.

3. State Excise Duties 36,61 1,92 38,53 33,55 4,98
10. Irrigation . . 7,69,17 .. 7,69,17 6,60,53 1,08,64
17. Ports and Pilotage . 8,75 70 9,45 7,42 2,03
18, Scientific  Depart- 4,81 .. 1,81 3,81 1,00

ments,
21. Public Health . 77,85 .. 77,85 65,97 11,88
22. Charges on account 2,61,58 e 2,61,58 1,80,64 80,94
of Agriculture.
24. Charges on account 17,81 .. 17,81 15,28 2,53
of Co-operative Credit
25. Industries — Indus- 73,78 6,50 80,28 65,22 15,06
tries.
26. Industries — 20,89 82 21,71 18,72 2,99
Fisheries.
27. Industries — Cins 32,64 2,01 34,65 31,05 3,60
ohona.
29. Civil Works . 6,09,06 1,09,61 7,18,56 5,74,76 1,43,81

Percent.
age of
savings.

12-9
14-1
21-5
20-8

15:3
309

14-2
188
13-7
10-4

20



Original Supple-  'Total * Percent-
Number and name of Grant, mentary Grant. Expenditure, Savings. age of
Grant, Grant. savings.
v -t
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7
30. Famine . . . 27,47 3,19 32,66 27,78 4,88 149
35. Extraordinary 3,83,17 92,18 4,75,65 3,88,00 87,66 184
Charges. Ah S ,'?C
37. Pre-partition 61,00 95,00 1,56,00 1,06,68 49,32 317
Payments. -
38. Expenditure ™ on 1,65,06 .. 1,63,06 1,08,11 36,95 345
Road Transport
Schemes.
39. Capital Outlay on 1,59,63 .. 1,69,63°, —2,99,56  4,59,19 287-7
State Schemes of
Government Trading .
40. Interest Freo 35,54 14,21 95 .. 49,75 100
Advances.
41. Loans and Advances 73,24 55,74 1,28,98 1,10,97 18,01 139

bearing Interest.

The main causes which contributed to the savings are mentioned below :—

1. Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax.—Delay in making appoint-
ment to certain temporary posts of Income Tax Officers, fewer sittings of the
Appellate Tribunal and economy in the purchase of furniture.

3. State Ezcise Duties.—-Delay in the receipt of debits from the Uttar
Pradesh Government on account of cost of opium supplied.

10. Irrigation.—The outlay on the Mayurakshi Reserveir Project and
contribution to the Damodar Valley Corporation-—smaller than originally
anticipated.

17. Ports and Pilotage.—Delay in the finalisation of scheme for the establish-
ment of a Marine Engineering College in Calcatta and smaller expenditure on
repairs to and outfit of launches.

18. Scientific Departments.—Grant to a Society withheld -pending fulfilment
of stipulated conditions, and grant to another deferred till the following year.

21. Public Health.--Smaller grants paid to the municipalities for water-
supply and drainage schemes and hills for supplies of materials not received
within the year.

22. Charges on account of Agriculture.—Discontinuance of the purchase
and distribution of manares and steel through Government agency and less
expenditure on certain schemes of intensive food production.

24. Charges on account of Co-operative Credit.—Provision for re-organisation
of the staff made in excess of requirements, transfer of a scheme to the Industries
Department and recruitment of candidates for training as Inspectors not
made within the year.



5

26. Industries—Industries—Delay in the establishment of a salt factory
due to non-receipt in time of report of investigation made by French experts,
decrease in production in industrial centres caused by paucity of raw materials
and unfavourable market, egonomy effected in the execution of electricity
schemes, and late receipt of materials.

26. Industries—Fisheries.—Expenditure in connection with the schemes
under the Grow More Food Campaign smaller than anticipated.

27. Industries—Cinchona—Reduction of working days in the Cinchona
Plantations owing to lower harvesting as well as economy measures.

29. Cwil Works~—Smaller outlay on communications, smaller supply of
tools and plant, and payment for certain stores purchased not being made
within the year. '

30. Famine.—Smaller demands for gratuitous relief owing to improved
economic condition of the rural population, and the cost of land and building
for an orphanage not being paid during the year.

36. Extraordinary charges.—Non-adjustment in full of the estimated loss
on sale of subsidised food.

37. Pre-partition Payments.—Payment of land acquisition charges being
smaller than anticipated.

38. Expenditure on Road Transport Schemes.—Smaller number of buses
being operated on during the year than anticipated.

39. Capital Outlay on State Schemes of Government Trading.—Larger credits
on account of sale proceeds of foodstuffs.

40. Interest Free Advances.—Expenditure correctly debitable to ‘Public
Account’ not to the ‘Consolidated Fund’.

41. Loans and Advances beuring Interest.-—Curtailment of the grant of
loans for purchase of cattle owing to poor realisation of the previous loans,
smaller demands for loans to cultivators and artisans owing to partial improve-
ment in the economic conditions, and smaller payment of loans for Grow
«More Food and Development schemes owing to legal difficulties and other
causes.

6. Savings on Charged Appropriations.—Savings also occurred in nine
out of fourteen charged appropriations. The more important of these are
detailed below :—

a4 Supple- Total Percent-
Number and name of Original mentary Appro- Expen- Sav- age of
Appropriation. Appropria-  Appro- pria- diture. ings. savings.
tion. priation. tion,
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10. Trrigation . . . . 168,72 .. 16,72 9,10 7,62 456

20. Medical . . . . 1,20 . 1,20 60 60 50



Supple- Total Percent -
Number and nime of Original mentary  Appro- Expen: Sav- age of
Appropriation. Appropria- Appro- pria-  diture. ings. savings.
tion. priation,  tion,
1 2 3 4 6 6 7
34. Miscellaneous—Expenditure on .. 51 51 . 51 100~
Displaced Persons.
37. Pre-partition Payments . . . 15,00 15,00 11,20 3,80 26-3
38. Expenditure on Road Trans. 4,12 .. 4,12 44 3,68 893
port Scheme.
-
9. Interest on Works for which 14,45 . 14,45 11,84 2,61 18

Capital Accounts are kept.

The following are the chiof causes which brought about the savings under
each of the above appropriations :—

10. Irrigation.--Change in the classification of interest charges on capital
advances to the Damwodar Valley Corporation.

20. Medical.—Grant to a hospital in addition to the statutory gra.nt-
was adjustable under ‘voted’.

34. Miscellaneous.—Expenditure on Displaced Persons.-—Payment of
intersst charges on loans taken from the Government of India for grant of
loans to displaced persons deferred till 1951-52.

37. Pre-partition Payments.---Payment of land acquisition charges was
smaller than anticipated. ‘

38. Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme.—Interest on the Capital
Outlay of the State Transport Service for 1949-50 and 1950-51 could not be
adjusted during the year owing to delay in the compilation of the pro forma
Profit and Loss Account.

9. Interest on Works for which Capital Accounts are kepl.—Belated decision
to debit the interest charges on the Capital Outlay on the Mayurakshi Project
to the Major head “51-A” included under Grant No. 10.

7. Savings or Excesses on voted grants and charged appropriatione (separately
and combined) as compared with the previous years .—

~.

Final Per‘o.;xtage
Appropriations Savings (—) of savings or
and Grants. Excess (+). exoesses.
P
1 2 3 Covir pe 4 /
Charged—
1948-49 e e 1,12,28 —2,0 1-9
1949-50 . . . . . 1,36,17 —22,21 16,3
1950-51 . . . . . 1,45,95 --17,59,08 1,2056-3



Final Percentago
Appropriations  Savings (—) of savings or
and Grants. Exoess (+). ©X0e88( 8.
1 2 3 4
Voted— :
1948-49 . . . . . 43,70,85 —14,89,42 341
1949-50 . . . . . 58,43,28 —16,37,09 28
1950-51 . . . . . 59,26,97 —10,78,39 182
Charged and voted taken together—
1048-49 . . . . . 44,83,13 —14,91,50 33-3
1949-50 . . . . . 59,79,45 —16,59,30 2771
1950-51 . . . . . 60,72,92 +6,80,69 11-2

The large excess in the charged section was mainly due to the expenditure
of 17,75, 42 on account of repayment of Public Debt, which is chargeable
to the Consolidated Fund of the State not having been provided
for in the Appropriation Acts passed by the Legislature. Excluding this
item there was a saving of 11-2 per cent in the final charged appropriation,
the bulk of which occurred under Appropriations Nos. 10, 37, 38 and 9.

Although some improvement is noticed in the voted section, the savings
are still too high in respect of Grants Nos. 10, 22, 29, 35, 37, 38 and 39.

8. Euxcesses over voted grants.—The voted grant was exceeded in the following
six cases which require regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution.

Supple- Percentage
Number and name of  Original mentary Total Expen- Excess. of
Grant, Grant. Grant. Grant. diture. excess,
) 1 - a2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs, - Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
2. Land Revenue . 41,69,000 9,16,000 50,85,000 51,28,115 43,115 .8
6. Forest . . 49,02,000 2,00,000 51,02,000 52,07,03¢ 1,05,034 2.1
6. Registration . 15,83,000 .. 15,83,000 16,05,085 22,066 14
20. Medical . . 3,01,67,000 . 3,01,67,000 3,05,08,655 3,41,555 11
31. Superannuation 1.02,05,000 15,13,000 1,17,18,000 1,20,57,650  3,39,650 2.9
Allowanoces and
Pensions,
34, Expenditure on 4,99,16,000 56,41,000 5,55,57,000 6,38,20,412 82,63,412 149

Displaced Persons.



8

. . .,
The main causes which led to the excesses are explained below : —

2. Land Revenue.—Increased contingent expenditure in Government
Estate.

v

5. Forest.—Smaller recoveries from other departments for supply of
forest produce.

6. Registration,.—Increase in staff in consequence of the new set-up,
larger number of commission cases and enhanced rent of buildings.

20. Medical.—Delay in adjustment of the value of medical stores supplied
to other departments.

31. Superannuation Allowances and Pensions.—Payment of pensions and
commutations during the last two months of the year exceeded anticipations.

34. Expenditure on Displaced Persons,—Increased expenditure on relief
and grant of larger amount of loans to displaced persons.

9. Excesses over charged appropriations.—Charged appropriations were
exceeded in the following four cases which require regularisation.

Supple- Final Percont-
Number and name of Original mentary Appro-  Expen- Kxcess, age of
Appropriation, Appro- Appropria- priation.  diture. excess.
priation. tions
1 2 : S 5 6 7
. "
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
11, Interest on Ordi-  5,80,000 9,92,000 15,72,000  19,88,211 4,16,211 26-7
nary Debt. ” .
12. General  Ad- 7,70,000 7,270,000 7,85,910 15,910 2f
ministration. B
29, Civil Works 9,01,000 2,11,000 11,12,000  11,42,509 ‘30,509 4 27
Public Debt . .. .. L 17,75,42,000 17,75,42,000

The chief causes which led to the excesses are explained below : —

11. Interest on Ordinary Debt.—Smaller recovery of interest charges from
the Damodar Valley Corporation and delay”in the adjustment of interest
on the capital outlay on the State Transport Service owing to delay in the
compilation of the Trading and Profit and Loss Account.

12, General Administration.—Largar expenditure on maintenance of furnish-
ing of official residences and larger debits from railways than anticipated
on account of tour expenses.

29. Cwil Works.-—Debits for transfor of materials awaiting adjustment.

Public Debt.—Provision for repayment of Cash credit advance from the
Imperial Bank of India and loans from the Central Government, which are
chargeable to the consclidated Fund of West Bengal, was not included in the
Appropriation Acts passed by the Legislature.



9

10. Excesses over voked grants and charged appropriations as compared with
previous years.—The table below compares the number and amount of excesses
over voted grants and charged appropriations during the year under review
with those of the previous years.

Year. Number Amount.
Voted. | Charged, Voted. Charged.
1 2 3 4 3
- Rs. Rs.
1048-49 13 2 ~ 42,35,879 1,19,836
1949-50 7 2 15,06,248 45,051
1950-51 6 4 91,14,831 17,80,04,630

The improvement noticed in the preceding year whs not maintained in
the year under review. The reasons for the excesses have been explained
in paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 ante.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

11. Voted Grants.—The budget estimates for 1950-51 provided a total
sum of Rs. 53,21:80 lakhs for voted expenditure against which the actual
expenditure was Rs. 48,48:58 lakhs causing a saving of Rs. 4,73:-22 lakhs,
i.¢., 8'9 per cent. of the original grant. Supplementary grants for an aggregate
sum of Rs. 6,05:17 lakhs increased the saving to Rs. 10,78-39 lakhs which
was 18-2 per cent. of the final grant. Grants Nos. 10, 22, 29, 35, 37, 38 and 39
contributed to about 95 per cent of the total stiving. The saving of Rs. 4,73-22
lakhs in the original grant was the net result of a saving of Rs. 8,48-99 lakhs
under twentyone heads and an excess of Rs. 3,75-77 lakhs under eighteen
heads. The supplementary grant dovered the excess fully under twelve
heads and partially under four. In eight cases, however, the supplementary
grant increased the saving in the original grant, vide Grants Nos. 3, 17,
25; 26, 27, 29 33 and 40.

Charged Appropriations. —The budget estimate for charged expenditure
was Rs. 1,16-87 lakhs against which the expenditure amounted to Rs. 19,05-03
lakhs, causing an excess of Rs. 17,88-16 lakhs which comes to about 1,530
per cent. of the original appropriation. The supplementary appropriation
of Rs. 29-08 lakhs reduced he excess to Rs. 17,59-08 lakhs or 1,205-1 per cent.
of the final appropriation. The excess of Rs. 17,8816 lakhs in the original
appropriation was the net effect of an excess of Rs. 18,03-32 lakhs under six
heads and a saving of Rs. 15-16 lakhs under six. The supplementary appropria-
tion covered the excess fully under two heads and partially under two. In
one case (viz., Apprepriagion No. 34-Miscellaneous-Expenditure on Displaced
Persons) the supplementary grant was not required for the reasons stated
in paragraph 6 ante.

Out of 42 heads for which appropriation accounts have been prepared
twenty-three showed a variation of above 10 per cent., seven between 5 and 10
per cent. seven between 1 and 5 per cent. and three below 1 per cent.

In one case there was no appropriation while in two cases thers was no
variation. The reasons for the more important variations have been explained
in paragraphs 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 ante.



10

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

12. Important instances of defective control over expenditure noticed
during the year are mentioned below :—

(1) Reappropriations obtained unnecessarily or in excess of requirements—
Grant No. 17-Ports and Pilotage—sub-head A-4 and Rs.
the Review, page 120 » . . . . . 1,13,996

The rveappropriation eof MJRs. 1,20,500 sanctioned under the
sub-head was far in, exeess of final requirement.

(2) Imjudicious reapproprialions and surrenders causing excess
over allotmeuts -

(i) Grant No. 19-Charges on account of Education—
(@) Sub-head F-3(5), page 126 and para(rmph 2 of the

Review, page 136 . 8,008
(b) Sub head L-3, page 130 and para«rraph 3 of the
Review, page 136 . 2,444

The excesses in the above two cases were (luo to excessive
reappropriations.

(i) Grant No. 31 Superannuation Allowances and .
Pensions-- Sub-head \-Voted, page 258 . . 2,50,500°

The bulk cf the excess under thesub-hecad was due to excessive reappro-
priation and surrender.

(3ii) Grant No. 23-(‘harges on acoount of Veterlnary—

Sub-head D-4, page 163 and paragraph 2 of the
Review, page 164 . 15,755

Arrear liabilities were not taken into account in_calculafi ing

-final the/) saving /for reappropmatum and surrender.
7 Sed |

(8) Cases of non- sunender of savings —

(i) Grant No. 10—Irrigation—Sub-head D-1(A), page 69 and
paragraph 1 of the Review on page 78 . * . . 2,40,000
The saving was not surrendered.

(ii) Grant No. 20-Medical—Sub-head D-8, page 140 and
peragraph 2 of the Review, page 143 . . . 26,420

Out of the saving of Rs. 36,216 under thg Sub-flead Rs. 26,420 was due to
injudicious reappropriations.

(ili) Grant No. 23-Charges 311, account of Veterinary—
Sub-head D-7, page 163 and paragraph 3 of the
Review, page 164 . 16,700

(iv) Grant No. 34-Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Dlsplaced
Persons—Sub-head A (i), page 275 and paragraph 4
of the Review, page 280 . . 1,02,000



11

(v) Grant No. 41-Loans and Advances bearing Interest— Rs.
—Sub-head G, page 331 and paragraph 2 of the
Review, page 333 . . 1,568,000

The anticipatgd savmg: in the above three cases were not surrendered.
(4) Cases of unremedied or uncovered excess—
(i) Grant No. 22-Charges on accoun? of Agriculture—

Sub-head I, page 159 and pamﬂi'aph 2 of the Rs.
Review, page 160 . . . 1,01,221

The anticipated expenditure was not provided for.

(ii)) Grant No. 33-Miscellancous—
(a) Sub-head I-13, page 272 and paraora,ph 2 of the

Review, page 273 . . 4,536
(b) Sub-hcad N, page 272 and para"raph 3 of the
Review, page 274 . 7,145

The anticipated expenditura in the above two cases was not
provided for.
(iii) Grant No. 4l-Loansand .\dvances bearing Interest—

Sub-head J, page 332 and paragraph 3 of the

Review, page 333 . 4,226
Payments made by certain officers wxbhuut obtaunmg cerblﬁcates of avail—
ability of funds. .
(6) Defective bmlget*ng— ~

Grant No. 24-Charges on account “of Co-operative Credit—Sub-heads
A1(2) and .A1(3) page 165 and paragraph 2 of the Review, page 166,
Provision for reorganisation of staff was made both under Sub-hoad Al (2)
and Al(3).as well as under Sub-head E. This is an instance of double provision
in the omgmal bitdget.
\n) Grant No. 29 Civil Works—
(a) Sub-head D--Voted, page 216 and paragraph 2 of the
Review, page, 220.

No provision for the gross expend1ture on repairs to National Highways
as wWell as for recoveries from the Central Government was made in the
original budget nor made by reappropriation.

(b) Sub-heads F—Deduct—Recoveries, page 217 and P,
- page 218 an®paraggaph 4 of the Review, page 220.

No provision for the recovery was made in the original budget, nor
regularised by reappropriation.

(c) Sub-head K and M, page 218 and paragraph 3 of the
Review, page 220.

Provision for Sub-head K—Original Works—Buildings erroncously made
in the original budget under Sub-head M—Establishment was regularised
by reappropriation during the year.

1AGWB 2



12

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL
OVER EXPENDITURE.

13. In the voted section there was a saving of Rs. 10,78-:39 lakhs in the
total voted grant of Rs. 59,26-97 lakhs. A sum_ of Rs. 8,64'562 lakhs was,
however, surrendered to the Finance Department%y the various controlling
authorities leaving an unadjustedsbalance of Rs. 2,23-87 lakhs which was
4-4 per cent. of the final modified grant. The unadjusted saving was the result
of savings aggregating Rs. 4p41-69 lakhs under twenty-five heads partly set
off by excesses aggregating Rs. 2,17-82 lakhs under twelve heads. The
surrender had the effect of increasing the excesses under four heads (viz.,
Grants Nos. 2, 5, 31, and 34), while in four other cases it converted the savings
to excesses (vide Grahts Nos. 4, 10, 12 and 37).

In the charged section there was an excess of Rs. 17,69:08 lakhs over the
total charged appropriation of Rs. 1,45:95 lakhs. This was the result of
excesses aggregating Rs. 17,80-05 lakhs under four heads and savings of Rs.
20-97 lakhs under nine heads. Out of the savings a sum of Rs. 16-25 lakhs
was surrendered to the Finance Department. This had the effect of increasing
the total excess to Rs. 17,75-33 lakhs over the final modified appropriation.

The following table compares the percentages of unadjusted savings in
and excesses over the final modified grants and appropriations for the year,
under review with those of the two preceding years :—

(In Rs. lakhs )

Final Modi- Percentage
fied Grants Unadjusted of
and ”excess +  unadjusted
Appropria- saving —.  exoess or
tions, saving.
1 2 - 3 4
Voted—
1948-49 . . . . . . . . 29,81-62 —1,00°19 ‘s 34
1049.50 . . . . . . . . 38,26:60 13,7959 99
1950-51 . . . . . . . * 50,7246 —2,23'87 44
Charged— * . *
1948-49 . . . . . . . . 1,10-93 —73 r{
194950 . . . . . Y e —2:49 21
1950-51 . . . . . . . . 1,29°70 +17,75°33 1,368'8
« @9

It will be seen from the above table that"there was some improvement
in the year under report in the vofed section. The enormous excess in the
charged section was due to the specigl circumstances mentioned in paragraph
7 ante.

Cases of defective control over expenditure have been mentioned in the
Reviows cf individual appropriation accounts and in paragraph 12 ante. They
show that in quite a number of cases the control exercised was not up to the
mark.



13

14. Verification of Departmental Accounts.—Defective control over expendi-
ture was partly due to the failure on the part of the Controlling Officers to
carry out a timely verification of Departmental Accounts with the accounts
compiled by the Accountant General. Under the Departmental system of
accounting, the figures of expenditure under certain heads of account, as
furnished by the disbursing officers are to be consolidated and agreed by the
Departmental Controlling Officers with the corresponding figures as appearing
in the accounts compiled by the Accountant General. For the purpose of
rectification of any mistakes in the compiled accounts, as well as for exercising
an efficient control over expenditure against grant and appropriation, it is
essential that the Controlling Officers should depute an assistant at regular
intervals to the Accountant Genoral’s office so that this process'of reconciliation
may be carried out from month to month. But, during the year under
review, this was not done in a pretty large number of cases in spite of repeated
reminders issued to them. The matter having been reported to the Finance
Department of the State Government, the verification was completed by the
end of October, 1951, with the following exceptions :—

Month from which

Head of Accounts. Name of the Controlling verification remains
Officer. outstanding.
37. Education—
(a) Development Programme . Education Deptt. . .« Apnl, 1950.
(b) National Cadet Corps . . Special Officer . . April, 1950.
85. Capital Qutlay—
(Supply of foodstuff at concession Finance Deptt. . . April, 1950,
rates to other Government
servants.)

CHAPTER III.—FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.

15. Only important cases of irregularities, etc., are mentioned below in this
Report. For convenience sake, they have been arranged according to Depart-
ments of Government administering the grants. Other cases of loss and write-
off, etc., appear below the Appropriation Account of the particular grants or
appropriations which they relate to. '

N LAND AND LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

16. Purchase of a zemindari estate.—Under sanction accorded by Govern-
ment in the Land and Land Revenue Department a sum of Rs. 3 lakhs was
paid as price for the purchase of a zemindari estate. Regarding the
necessity for acquiring the estate, it was stated by Government that the
purchase had been sanctioned on political and administrative grounds.
No further information was furnished regarding the necessity and urgency of
acquiring the estate. The price was fixed by Government at 30 times the
estimated net inconie of the estate. This rate is substantially higher than
the rates laid down in the Executive Instructions issued by Government under
the Land Acquisition Act for the capitalication of the net annual profits
of landholders. The higher rates were said to have been fixed in view of the
great potentialities of the development of the area. From the papers made

2



14

avsilable for inspection it did not appear, however, that at the time of
acquiring the estate there was any definite scheme or proposal for the
development of the area which made it incumbent on Government to buy
out the landlord.

At the rates which have been laid down,under the Bihar and Uttar
Pradesh Zamindari Abolition Acts, the compensation payable for the
acquisition of an estate with a net income of Rs. 10,000 would not
exceed Rs. 1 lakh.

HOME (PUBLICITY) DEPARTMENT.

17. Irregular Expenditure on Receptions accorded to certain high personages
under the auspices of a political party.—Expenditure aggregating Rs. 35,522 was
ineurred by Government in 1947-48 in connection with civic receptions accorded
to some high personages (both official and non-official). The receptions were
held largely under the direction and management of a certain political party.

The control exercised by Government over the expenditure incurred was
both inadequate and inefficient. For example, (i) in several cases there was
no prior settlement of terms for supplies and services ordered for—with the
result that Government had perforce to accept the suppliers’ claims which
were admittedly too high, (ii) Government had to pay for very large quantities
of petrol obtained on the requisition of a non-official, an office-hearer of the
party organisation, under whose auspices the receptions had been held,
(iii) payment was made for supply of loud-speakers, radio sets, etc., without
verification of the number of apparatuses supplied.

18. Irregularities in connection with expenditure incurred on public reception
to some high personages.— In connection with three public meetings held on the
Calcutta Maidan on the 14th January, 1949, 14th July, 1949, and the 15th
January, 1950—and addressed by some high personages a certain firm had been
entrusted by Government with the task of making arrangements for the
installation of loud-speakers. The same firm had been given the contract on
each occasion, and no tenders called for. The firm was paid widely varying
amounts namely, Rs. 7,728, Rs. 9,478 and Rs. 5,764 respectively for these
different meetings although the site, the area covered, and the scale of arrange-
ments were identical on all the three ocecasions.

The following further irregularities were noticed :—

(1) Certain equipments were supplied and billed for by the firm in excess
of the quantities indented for. Even so, the claims were admitted
and paid in full.

(2) On each occasion the firm was paid considerable amounts by way of
railway and air fares, taxi-hire and Wages‘ of its engineers and
assistants, although there was no such stipulation in the contract.

(3) With regard to the claims on account of railway fares, wages, etc.,
there was wide divergence between the rates charged on different
occasions.

(4) In several cases the expenditure could not be supported by original
payee’s receipts, while in a few other cases, the expenditure could
not be supported by any documents whatsoever.



15

19. Expenditure on behalf of certain political organisation.—The printing of
certain hand-bills in Bengali and Hindi which were considered essential by
Government to counter the anti-social activities of a certain political party was
entrusted to another political organisation which brought them out in its own
name. The cost of printing, which was done at a private press, amounted to
Rs. 3,140 and it was trcated as an item of public expenditure. It has been
stated by Government that this was done in the public interest. The method
adopted was novel and unusual and it is felt that it would be wrong in principle
to meet out of public revenue the cost of propaganda done by a political party
in its own name.

HOME (CONSTITUTION AND ELECTIONS) DEPARTMENT.

20. Restdential accommodation provided for Muinisters at concessional vates
of rent under Government orders.—Prior to the coming into force of the West
Bengal Salaries and Allowances Act (West Bengal Act V of 1952) with effect
from the 13th June, 1952, two of the Ministers were paying in accordance
with orders issued by Government, rent for residences provided for them by
Government at 109, of their salary, on the analogy of what is charged to
Government servants occupying Government quarters. Neither the Ministers’
Emoluments Act (West Bengal Act IX of 1948), nor any other Act of the
Legislature provided for the grant of such benefit. The actual rent recovered
from the Ministers as against the standard rent recoverable from non-entitled
persons or the monthly compensation paid by Government in respect of the
requisitioned buildings is shown in the statement below :—

Statement.
Standard rent
recoverable from
Berial  Period of ocoupation. Rent realised. non-cotitled. Remarks,
No. persons or the
compensationp aid.
1 . 2 3 4 5
1. 1.12-49 t0 2-7-50 . Rs. 67-8-0 p.m. - Rs. 250-0-0 p.m.
2. 31-3491024-5-50 . Rs. 75 p.m. to end of  Rs. 668-0-0 p.m.

Nov. ,49 and Rs. 67-8-0
p-m. thereafter.

«

3. 3-7-60 t028-3.62 . Rs. 67-8-0 p.m. Rs. 360-0-0 p.m,
4.  25-5-50 to 30-6-52 . Rs. 67.8-0 p.m. Rs, 795-3-0 p.m.

On one of the residences, which is a requisitioned house, repairs (including
original works) and plumbing work (over Rs. 5,000), as also electric installation
(over Rs. 4,000) were done at Government cost but a sum of about Rs. 1,550

only plus 16 per cent. departmental charges was proposed for recovery from
dhe landlord.



16

HOME (TRANSPORT) DEPARTMENT.

21. Irregular use of motor vehicles.—A comparison of the record of vhe use
of Food Department Motor Vehicles by two Parliamentary Secretaries with
their travelling allowance bills for the period from June, 1948 to July, 1949,
showed vehicles having been supplied for their use in Calcutta on seven
occasions when the Secretaries were, as per details given in their T. A. bills,
away from that place. No explanation for the discrepancies has been
forthcoming in spite of repeated reminders issued by audit.

22. Ezpenditure on an investigation into the Organisation and Procedure of a
certarn public service department.—In February, 1950 a firm was entrusted with
the work of investigating the current organisation and business procedure of a
certain public service department of the Government and of submitting
‘ recommendations for rationalisation with a view to improving the service
to the public, simplifying the procedure and records, and enabling all necessary
work to be carried out with maximmum economy of personnel >’. The firm was
also asked to investigate the current method of giving out contracts and make
“ recommendations for alterations considered advisable in the public interest ”.
Under the terms of an informal agreement, it was stipulated that the firm
should be paid fees at the rate of Rs. 3,000 per month. A sum of Rs. 15,000
in all was paid to the firm during the course of five months (Rs. 12,955 during
1950-51 and Rs. 2,045 during 1951-52.)

The administrative department concerned had reccived the report of
investigation in August, 1950. 1t was stated by Government in October, 1951
(¢.e., after the lapse of over 11 months) that the question of implementing the
recommendation made by the firm was still under their consideration and as
such they were “ not in a position to assess the saving in expenditure to be
effected as a result of investigation at this stage .

23. Wasteful expenditure on aeroplanes.-—(i) On pages 72-73 of the Appro-
priation Accounts of 1948-49 mention was made of large expenditure incurred
on four aeroplanes owned by Government. The following table shows, year
by year, the cost of maintenance and supervision of the aircrafts to end of
1969-51, as also the number of flights made by them otherwise than for exercise.

TAability incurred for.
Aw

- )
Nams of acroplane, Year. No. of (1) (ll) (1it) Amount  Liability
date, and price of flights, Maintenance. Supervision.  Total, paid.  outstanding.
acquisition,
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
I ‘Dominfe’ . . 1047-43 3 4,006 3,710 7,808 Nu.
Recelved on 15th  1948-49 Nil, 26 6,000 6,026 6,908
August, 1947 as
West Bengal's
Share of the
assets  of Un-
divided Bengal. 1049-60 Nil. Nil, 6.000 6,000 6,600
Original price of 1050-51 Nil, Nl 4,100 4,16¢¢ 6,000

aoquisition — Not
known, 00)
Value Rs. 25,000,
TOTAL . 4,122 19,876 28,008 19,408 4,600

SFigures up to the 31st Lecomber, 1950,



17

thﬂltylnc\lrred for.
Nauno of seropane, Year. No,of (I ) (i) = Amount Liabliity
dste, and prils of flights. Maintenance. Supervision. Total.  paid. outstanding,
acquisition.
1 2 3 4 5 6 ? 8
Rs. Rs. Ra, R. Ra,
IL ‘L-5(VI—AVIy . 1047-48 29 425 1,855 2,280  Nil,
Recelvod on 15th 1043-49 10 3,766 3,000 6,766 2,780 .
August, 1047 as
‘West Bengal’s share
of the assets of Un-
divided Bengal. 1940-50 3 349 3,000 3,349 3,702 .
Original price of 1050-61  Nil. 3,612 2,250 5,862¢ 4,000 .
acquisition — Not (up to 3lst
known. Book value December,
Rs. 10,000. 1950).
TOrAL . 8,152 10,105 18,267 10,482 7,776
III. ‘Consul’ . . 1948-49 2 872 12,905 13,777 Nd.
Purchased on 23rd 1049-50 1 19,055 37,790 6,845 42,086
November, 1948
for Rs. 65,000, 1950-51 2 246 36,000 36,210 41,848 .
ToTAL . 20,173 86,605 1,06,868* 84,744 22,124
IV. ‘Dove’ . . . 1047-48 2 4,114 9,333 13,447 Nal.
Purchased in Jan- 1048-49 1 34,781 11,032 45,813 24,975 .o
uary 1948 for
Rs. 2,52,717. 1949-50 19 24,162 54,000 78,162 67,304
1950-51 15 11,007 40,500 51,567 50,256 .o
(up to 31st
December,
1060).
TOTAL . 74,124 1,14,865 1,88,980*% 1,42,635 46,454

*Figures up to 31st December, 1950 only,

Two more aeroplancs [namely, ‘L-5(VI-CAY)’ and ‘Proctorl] came
under the ownership of the West Bengal Government with the merger of the
Cooch Behar State on the 1st December, 1949, [t seems that both the aero-
planes were, unserviceable and the first-named plane was brought to Dum Dum
air port by ferry flight from Cooch Behar.

(ii) With regard to the first four acroplanes, in addition to the maintenance
and supervision charges mentioned above, there was a further charge of
Rs. 28,405 on account of aviation petrol which could not be allocated separately
to the different aeroplanes.

On an average, the cost of each flight came to Rs. 4,213, If mterest on
capital, and depreciation were taken into account, the average cost of a flight
would be even higher. Besides, almost all the flights were confined to short
distances within the limits of the State.



18

One factor contributing to the high average cost was that, apart from the
two planes that were received from Cooch Behar in an unserviceahle condition,
three out of the remaining four planes had, since the date of their acquisition to
the end of December, 1950, remained out of commission for about 38, 21, and
104 months respectively, for which periods supervision charges aggregating
Rs. €1,189 were incurred all the same.

Another important factor contributing to the same result was the excessive
consumption of fuel. In spite of the defect having been pointedly brought
to notice by audit, no effective steps seem to have been taken to introduce
sdequate control over the consumption of aviation petrol and oil. No log-
books were maintained, and whatever claims were preferred on this account
by the operating firm, were readily admitted without any check with reference
to the number and distance of flights made. Petrol was shown to have been
supplied even on certain dates on which the planes had performed no flights.
The quantity of fuel thus paid for worked up to 2,432 gallons of petrol and
85 gallons of nil.

(iii) Before the Partition the supervision of Government aircrafts had been
entrusted to a firm an contract basis. After the Partition the same firm
continued to do this work for the planes which fell to the share of the Govern-
ment of West Bengal without any definite agreement up to the 19th March,
1948, when the work was given to another firm. The reason advanced for the
change-over was that the old firm had becn found unsuitable for the job.

For supervision the firm, newly engaged, was paid at the following rate
from the dates noted against each :—

L6 Rs. 250 p. m. from 19-3-48.
Dominie Rs. 500 p. m. from 19-3-48,
-
Dove Rs. 4,500 p, m. from 26-12-48, (Rs. 3,500 p. m. for unserviceable
periods).
Consul Rs. 4,000 p. m. from 23-11-48. (Rs. 2,500 p. m. for unserviceable
. periods),
[ 4

No tenders had been invited and no formal agreement entered into with the
firm. The rates were said to have been settled by negotiation. In reply to
audit query, it was stated that steps had been taken to obtain quotations
from two other firms, but no such quotations were made available for audit
inspection. A formal agreement was executed on the 21st May, 1949, with
the particular firm to which the work had already been entrusted ; but this
agreement covered only the planes ‘L—5’, ‘Dove’, and ¢ Consul’. There
was no agreement whatsoever with regard to the plane ‘ Dominie’, though
payment continued to be made for its supervision too. After attention had
been drawn by audit to the failure to call for tenders,—quotations were called
for and obtained by Government from one other firm. The quotation received
was very much lower than the rates of the then existing contract. There-
upon, the existing contractors readily offered to reduce their total charge for
the three planes ‘ L—5°, ‘ Consul ’, and ‘ Dove ’ from Rs. 8,760 to Rs. 8,000
p-m. Even so, the rate remained higher than the quotation obtained.



19

(iv) One of the planes [viz., the ‘ Dove '] became unserviceable in March,
1948 due o damages sustained in course of an unauthorised flight while in
the custody of ths firm entrusted with its supervision and operation. Com-
pensation for the damage could, according to legal opinion, be claimed on two
counts, viz., (1) for repair charges, and (2) for deprivation of use. No steps,
however, were taken to realise compensation from the firm. The repair
charges incurred by Government came to Rs. 3,510 and the hire of private
planes during the period the Government planes remained unserviceable cost
Government a sum of Rs. 20,000 a part of which at least should have been
realised from the firm. v

(v) Three planes, namely, tho ‘Dominie’, and the two planes from Cooch
Behar have been sold away for a total sum of Rs. 6,206 only. The plane
‘ Dominie ’, whose book value was Rs. 25,000 was sold for Rs. 1,005 on the 9th
Deceinber, 1950. The plane ¢ Proctor ’ was sold for Rs. 200 on the 17th Jan-
uary, 1951,

The plane ‘L —5’ was brought down to Dum Dum at a cost of Rs. 150
and a further sum of Rs. 2,660 was spent on it on account of C of A overhaul.
It was sold for Rs. 5,001 on the 24th March, 1951.

24. Irreqularities in expends ure on Road Transport Scheme.— (i) As during
the preceding two years, quite a large percentage of buses (over 39 per cent.)
remained idle throughout the year under review. This was stated to have been
due to lack of gargging facilities. There was also considerable loss of opera-
tional hours on account of frequent break-down of vehicles on the road. Both
the above factors affected the carnings of the Transport Service to the extent
of about Rs. 20 lakhs during the year. Idle husas mean (a) unnecessary locking
up of capital and payment of interest without any gain, (b) depreciation of
vehicles without obtaining any service therefrom, (¢) unremunerative expendi-
ture on maintenance and running staff. .

(ii) Purchases of spare parts and motor accessories were often made without
obtaining quotations or settling the price beforchand. Hence, no check could
be exercised on the bills presented by three firms 1n respect of supplies whose
value aggregated to about two lakhs of rupees.

-

(iii) Tn course of physical verification carricd out on the 31st March, 1951,
discrepancy was noticed between the book balance and the actual stock of
petrol in the underground tanks to the extent of 1,451 gallons in one Depot
and 3,106 gallons in another, It was stated that the shortage was solely due to
evaporation. Orders of Government for the write-off of the loss (Rs. 10,967)
are awaited.

(iv) During a test check of the accounts of earnings it was noticed that a
portion of daily sale proceeds of tickets had been systematically held back by
many conductors. The total amount due from the conductors on the 30th
November, 1950 amounted to Rs. 8,660. In one instance, the accumulated
sum outstanding against a single conductor exceeded Rs. 800 on the 1st April,
1951.

(v) The costing system envisaged in the accounting procedure laid down
by Government has not yet been introduced in full. No costing was done
for jobs for body construction of ¢ Double Deckers ’ on which a huge amount



20

of expenditure was incurred. There was neither any estimate prepared nor
any order of the competent authority obtained before undertaking jobs.
Unless some form of costing be introduced, it will not become possible to test
the efficiency of the workshop.

e e O ge ~4
(vi) The pro forma Profit and Loss Accour;Q. of the’a’l‘ransport Service for
the year 1949-50 are incorporated on pages 298 to 299. The pro forma

accounts for the year 1950-51 have not yet heen made available for audit.

25. Survey of an underground railway in the city of Calcutta.—Towards
the end of the year 1948-49, the Government of West Bengal decided to
undertake a survey to investigate the feasibllity and profitableness of an
underground Railway in the city of Calcutta to improve the transport facility
in the city. The consent of the Government of India is said to have been
obtained informally before undertaking the survey. The survey which was
estimated to cost Rs. 6 lakhs was considered so urgent that it was undertaken
even before approval, and provision of necessary funds, by the Legislature.
The work was entrusted to a Fiench firm of engineers to whomn payment
aggregating Rs. 4 lakhs was mado in anticipation of the vote of the Legislature.
The certificate of the completion of the survey was also communicated to
audit in December, 1919. The vote of the Legislature was obtained in March,
1950, and the tinal payment representing the balance of the estimated cost
(viz., Rs. 2 lakhs) was made thereafter in the same month.

The survey appears to have established the fact that the construction of
an underground railway in Caleutta is a feasible proposition. The State
Government, however, do not appear to have with them a scheme to that
purpose for execution in the near future.

HOME (POLITICAL) DEPARTMENT.

26. OWstanding balunce of Permanent Advance. —An aggregate sum of
Rs. 1,819 representing the outstanding balance of Pormanent Advance, held by
certain officers of the now defunct Air Raid Precaution and Civil Defence
Organisation, was not refunded into the treasury when the organisation was
closed down. Repeated attempts to obtain acknowledgments of the amounts
from the successo® ofticers having failed, the matter was reported to Govern-
ment in October, 1950,

The orders of ﬁovermncnt are still awaited.

HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT.

27. Misappropriation of money during transit. —On the Llth of November,
1947, a sum of Rs. 26,1562 representing the pay of a Sub-Divisional Police
Force was drawn at the district instead of at the Sub-Divisional Headquarters
and made over to an armed escort party of seven persons for being carried to
the places of payment. The headman of the party absconded with the money.
All the persons were criminally prosecuted ; but six of them were discharged
by the Court of Law in the absence of proof of guilt. The headman is still
absconding. Departmental proceedings were also instituted against all of
them as a result of which the headman of the party was dismissed from service



21

and the others punished by reduction of pay for two years. The loss was due
to negligence and also to non-observance of Code Rules according to which, the
pay of Sub-Divisional Force should have been drawn from the Sub-Treasury
and not from the District Treasury. The practice of encashing such bills at
the district treasury is, however, reported to have since been stopped. No
orc(llers regarding the write-off of the loss have yet been communicated to
audit.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT.

28. Uneconomical hiring of Type-writers.—A sum of about Rs. 4,000 was
spent in 1948-49 on the hge charges of type-writers obtained on hire by the
different Departments of the Seccretarist. Quotations for rates and terms
of the hire were not always obtained 2nd as a result, the charges paid by the
differer.t Departments, or, even in the same Department varied widely, e.g.,
from Rs. 16 to Rs. 40 per month per machine. This was primarily due to
lack of co-ordination between the different departments and to non-invitation
of tenders. In reply it was stated that steps were being taken ““ to canalise
such transactions in future through the Organisation and Method Branch of the
Finance Department”. Government was also asked to consider whether it
would not be more ¢conomical to ovn u few spare machines which could be
used by the cifferent departments in times of pressure. No reply to this
point has been received.

WORKS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT.

29. (u) Absence of uny control over the purchase, storage and issue of furniture
—A system of centralised control over the purchase, and issue of furniture
required for the various Departments of the Secretariat was introduced by
opening a Central Furniture Store under the Works and Buildings Department.
In course of the local inspection of the accounts for 1948-49 it was, however,
found that abmost all the Departments purchased some of their own roquire-
ments without making any reference to the Central Furniture Store. The
Works and Buildings Department did not maintain a complete and up-to-date
inventory of furniture in its own possession and in the possession of other
Departments. Nor did the latter maintain, in all casegy separate inventories
of dead stock in their respective possession. Moreover, articles were some-
times purchased at rates higher than the lowest tendered rates and at times
without even inviting tenders or quotations.

The stock book of the Central Fueniture Store did not appear to have
been properly kept. Instances were found of receipts and issues not having
been entered at all. There was nothing on record to show that the physical
verification of dead stock had ever been made.

(6) Unauthorised issue of furniture to residences of some Ministers and
officers.—During 1948-49 numerous items of furniture were issued to the
residences of some Ministers in excess of the prescribed scale. Furniture
was also supplied to the residences of some officers of the Works and
Buildings and the Legislative Assembly Departments, although they were
not entitled to get such free supply. Rent for these articles of furniture was
not properly assassed and recovered oven after the irregularity had been

31092



22

pointed out by audit. The matter was again brought to the notice of Govern-
ment through the Inspection Report for 1949-50. Orders of Government on
the subject are still awaited.

30. Exzpenditure on Government Bungalow at New Delhi.—In order to meet
incidental charges in connection with the purchase of a Bungalow at New
Delhi, a temporary-imprest of Rs. 6,000 was issued on the 14th November,
1949, to an Officer of the Government of West Bengal, Works and  Buildings
Department ; but neither was the imprest acknowledged nor any account
supported by vouchers furnished to the Executive Engineer till the middle of
December, 1951, when the imprest holder furnished an imprest account for
Rs. 4,455 only leaving the balance of Rs. 1,545 still unaccounted for.

31. Infructuous expenditure on manufacture of bricks.—In connection with
a Government work, agreements were made with three contractors for the
manufacture and supply of a large number of burnt bricks on condition that
coal would be supplied to the contractors for burning the bricks. Before coal
had been procured for being supplied to the contractors, they were asked to
commence the manufacture of kutcha bricks. Inreply to an enquiry made
by audit, the Executive Engineer stated that this was done under the orders
of the competent authority and in anticipation of the arrival of coal wagons
in time. As the supply of coal could not ultimately be arranged, the
transaction resulted in infructuous payment of Rs. 13,600 comprising (1) the
cost of manufacture of kutcha bricks which could not be burnt, (2) expenses
for stacking them, and (3) the cost of erection of a thatched roof for their
protection. The case had been reported to Government in September, 1951,
but no orders were issued even at the end of October, 1952, nor responsibility
fixed on any one for the loss incurred.

32. Nugatory expenditure on the construction of « road.—~In a certain Works
and Buildings Division an estimate for the construction of a road was duly
sanctioned by Government on the 26th January, 1948. After construction
had begun in December following and expenditure to the cxtent of Rs. 1,86,954
already incurred on compensation for land and erops, restoration of land, and
earthwork, a change in the alignment was ordered in December, 1949
as further land comprising homesteads included in the original alignment
could not be acquired on account of vehement protest by the owners.  The
portion of tbe propoged road on which the expenditure mentioned above had
been incurred was entircly abandoned in the new alignment. Therefore,
the expenditure shown above proved to be nugatory. Thé difficulty of
acquiring any considerable area of homestead lands in old settled country-side
should have been foreseen. Had this been done, the expenditure, as also the
incidental loss of time and effort, would have been avoided.

The matter having been brought to the notice of Government, it was
explained that the change-over made for considerable reduction in construction
cost and that the value of lands having appreciated in the affected area by more
than 100 per cent. since their acquisition, the sale value of the surplus land
would more than counterbalance the expenditure incurred on the abandoned
portion of the road.



23

The fact remaing that work was started on an alignment which was mani-
festly more costly than other alternative alignments, and that no change in
alignment was made till after a considerable sum had been spent during a whole
year. If there has been an increase in the price of land due to fortuitous
circumstances the Public Works Department can take no credit for it. More-
over, fields and homesteads which have been defaced by cutting, digging,
and_piling of earth cannot possibly find ready purchases, nor fetch much
value. No portion of the surplus land seems to have been disposed of during
a period of two years since when the original alignment had been given up.
Even conceding that the acquisition value of the land may ultimately be
recovered on disposal, the amount of Rs. 35,973 paid as compensation for
crops and for restoration of land and a further sum of Rs. 23,726 spent on
earthwork, will, in any case, remain as nugatory expenditure,

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

a3 (i) Withdrawal of money from the Treasury to prevent lapse of budget
grant.—Allotments of Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 500 placed at the disposal of one
District Inspector of Schools and one Assistant Inspector of Schools respec-
tively, for payment of certain indigenous Folk Recreational Institutions for
the performance of Palas or recitals which are calculated to be interesting and
edifying from the mass education point of view were drawn just before the
close of the financial year although the Palas were not performed within the
year and the amounts were not required for immediate disbursement. The
above two sums of Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 590 were disbursed after the lapse of 7
months and 3 months respectively from the dates of drawal.

(ii) A sum of Rs. 1,405 was drawn by a District [nspector of Schools on
the last day of the financial year for purchase of furniture although the articles
had not been supplied in full by the contractor before the end of the year and
the amount was not actually needed for immediate disbursement. "The money
had apparently been drawn only to prevent lapse of grant.

34. Large purchases made without calling for tenders.—Sums of Rs, 15,948
and Rs, 4,474 were spent by the Head Mistress of a Government Girls’ High
School for purchase of instruinents, apparatus and articlesof furniture during
the year 1948-49 and 1949-50 respectively without invitipa tenders or calling
for any quotations. The officer has been instructed by Government to invite
tenders in all such cases in future.

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT.

36. Irreqular issue of dicts.—The local inspection of the accounts of a
hospital revealed that diets had been irregularly requisitioned and supplied
for patients. It was also noticed that prohibited diets such as rice, fish,
fowl,, etc. had been requisitioned and shown as supplied to patients undergoing
major operation on the days of operation or on the days immediately following.
By way of explanation it has been stated that “due to unprecedented rush
during the petiod in question—it became impossible to keep a correct inventory
of distribution of diet”’. The acceptance of any such explanaticn would open
the door to wasteful expenditure and malpraotice.



o4

Diets had also been irregularly issued in the same hogpital to nurses’
quarters in respect of nurses who were absent on leave or in hospital taking
hospital diets. Against 12,688 meals actually served in one particular month,
the number of meals charged for was 13,496. The extra and unwarranted
cost was over Rs. 800. Government have since stated that the scale of diet
for nurses has now been worked out, nurses are now getting diet as per
scale and that diet is not now drawn for the nurses on leave.

36. (a) Non-acceptance of lower tenders.—The local inspection of the accounts
of three State hospitals revealed that the lowest tenders had not been accepted
in several cases. Neither were any reasons recorded for such non-acceptance,

In respect of the supply of certain dietary articles to one hospital, the lower
rates tendered by the previous year’s contractors against whom there had been
no complaint and who were selected during the year 1949-50 for the supply
of certain other articles, were rejected whereas higher rates quoted by some
new contractors were accepted. In another hospital the lowest tender for the
supply of soft coke at Rs. 1-6-0 per md. was rejected and the tender of
another contractor at the control rate, viz., Rs. 1-11-0 per md. [plus 10 per
cent. on account of overhead charges] was accepted. The total extra
expenditure caused by the rejection of the lowest tenders for dietary and
non-dietary articles, exceeded Rs. 63,500.

(b) Unnecessary calling of tenders involving Government in extra expenditure.—
In one hospital barley was being supplied by a certain firm at a concessional
rate of Rs. 0-5-0 per lb. for a long time. Tenders were not being called for
in respect of this article and the terms of the contract were being renewed
every six months. On the expiry of a six monthly period, on the 30th April,
1949, the hospital authorities invited tenders for the supply of barley as well
as of other dietary articles by advertisement in the press. Only one quotation
for the supply of barley at Rs. 1-4-0 per 1b. was received and accepted.

In the absence of any complaint as to the quality of barley supplied by the
previous suppliers at concessional rates, there was no justification for calling
for tenders in this case. In any case, no contract with a new firm should have
been entered into without enquiring of the old firm whether it would not
continue to supply bmik{ at concessional ratesas before. The failure to do so
led to an extra expendtture of over Rs. 1,000 during the year.

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

37. Irregular acceptance of tenders.—In September, 1947 an agrecment
was made with a contractor for the supply, during the year 1947-48, of 5,000
cow-calves at the rate of Rs. 12 cach for the purpose of manufacture of vaccine.
While this contract remained in force, and before the full quota of cow-calves
had been supplied, the same contractor was permitted to enter into a fresh
contract for the supply of cow-calves at an enhanced rate of Rs. 25 cach for
extra production of vaccine lymph required by the Calcutta Corporation
and other bodies to combat the prevailing outbreak of small pox.
This caused extra expenditure of Rs. 8,400 to Government. After holding
an inquiry at the instance of audit, Government came to the conclusion that
responsibility for the loss rested on the then Deputy Director of Health Ser-



25

vices (Public Health) who had accepted the tender. But as the officer had
retired from service in the meantime and was also not eligible for pension,
Government did not proceed beyond communicating their displeasure to him.

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT.

38. Working of the Brooklyn Ice Plant and Cold Storage at a loss.—The
production of ice in the plant was discontinued from the 25th September,
1949, as it was found unremunerative. The cold storage also was not utilised
to its full capacity, only two out of four storage chambers having been fitted
with racks for storage of seed potatoes. The capital cost incurred up to the
31st March, 1950, for the erection of the Ice Plant and Cold Storage was
Rs. 9,04,851 and the recurring running expenses, receipts and the resultant
losses for the three years from 1947-48 to 1949-50 are as follows :—

Year. Recurring running Receipts. Loss.
expenses.

1 2 3 4
194748 . . . . . 50,730 8,237 44,493
19481-49 . . . . . 1,10,284 27,714 82,5610
1949-50 . . . . . 1,96,901 60,095 1,36,806

An expenditure of Rs. 1,932 was incurred on account of overtime allowances,
although there was no official orders for working overtime. There was no
record of the actual hours worked by each individual nor of the specific work
for which overtime employment had beecn found necessary. Payment was
made on the basis of unattested pencil figures indicating hours of overtime
work against names in the attendance register. No evidence of any adminis-
trative check by the Supervising Officers was on record. The attendance of
workers in the cold storage was taken in loose sheets of paper and subsequently
transcribed into a bound register which was full of unattested overwritings,
and bore no sign of check by any responsible officer. No records could also
be produced to show the hours of arrival and departure of the workers of
each shift.

Labour was supplied by a contractor in November and December, 1949
for unloading and sorting out 965 maunds of potatoes in col#t storage at Rs. 2
per head per diem. Again in March, 1950, a contractor was paid at eleven
annas per maund for loading 2,868 maunds of potatoes, in the storage. In
none of these cases had tenders been called for.

FISHERIES DEPARTMENT.

39. Drawal of money to avoid lapse of budget grant.—In the course of a
local inspection of the Fisheries Directorate, it was seen that an amount of
Rs. 79,691 had been drawn on the last day of the year though the amount
was disbursed long afterwards. This had apparently been done in order to
prevent the lapse of budget grant.

40, Loss incurred in operating a scheme for augmentation of Fish Supply.—
In December, 1947, a sum of Rs. 6,000 was advanced to a firm for supply of
fish to the Calcutta Market. The advance was intended to meet a part of the



26

firm’s expenses of operation As security against the loan, the firm was to
have handed over to the legal possession of the Fisheries Directorate, a petrol
launch valued at Rs. 8,000. In accordance with the terms of the agreement.
proposed to be signed the Company was, howover, to be allowed to retain the
use of the mortgaged launch, for the operation of the scheme. It has been
stated by Government that the agreement was shown to and accepted by the
Company in draft, and that the Company had by a letter, formally handed
over the launch as security, mentioning that they were retaining it for,use
according to the agreement. No agreement was actually executed; but the
Company retained the launch in its possession for its own use. Besides, a
Government launch with equipments and necessary staff employed by the
Directorate was also lent to the Company on condition that the pay and
allowances of the staff so deputed as also the hire charges of the launch at a
mutually agreed rate should be borne by them. Thus the Company began to
run the business without executing any proper agreement. while it obtained
from Government (i) the use of one motor launch together with its equipment
and crew, and (1) a loan of Rs. 6,000 not actually covered by any kind

of security.

As the Company could not supply the stipulated quantities of fish, the
Fisheries Department proposed in Apnl, 1948, to withdraw the motor laungh
and to call back the loan of Rs. 6,000. In August, 1948 the Company was
called upon to refund the advance of Rs. 6,000 and to pay off the arrcar dues
on account of pay, etc., of the crew of the Government launch for the period it
was utihised by it.

The latest information furnished by Government is to the effect that a
case has been instituted against the Company for the realisation of the amount
of the loan and that the question of claiming a further sum on account of
hire charges of the Government launch has been receiving consideration.

It is apparent that heavy loss has been incurred, and Government
involved in litigation -~because of the failure on the part of the Fisherios
Department to take proper safeguards in timne.

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT.

41. Irregularities in the purchase of Tents and (. C. Sheets, and in the main-
tenance of stock acepunts,—The local inspection of the accounts of a Relief
and Rehabilitation Office disclosed the following irregularities :—

(1) (i) Tenders and quotations were invited for the supply of tents and the
highest tendered rate was accepted without recording any reasons for the
rejection of the lower ones. Had the lowest tender been accepted, there

would have been a saving of Rs. 78,400.

(ii) A further sum of Rs. 20,316 was paid to the firm on account of sales
tax though the agreement contained no clause for the payment of the same by
Government.

(iii) An order for 100 pyramid tents was placed with the same firm without
fixing the price in advance and without inviting tenders or quotations from
any other dealers. Payment at tho rate of Rs. 180 per tent was made in
full for 100 tents though enly 96 tents had actually been supplied.



217

(iv) No central stock register of tents showing the receipts and issuse
was maintained. It could not, therefore, be ascertained in audit as to how
tents were being utilised.

(2) (i) 1,000 bundles of G. C. Sheets were purchased and paid for, but the
Stock Register showed the receipt of only 329 bundles.

(ii) The issues as recorded in the Stock Register were in some cases covered
by permits ; but in some other cases the entries in the Register were not support-
ed by any permits nor were there any acknowledgments of the recipients.

42. Short realisation of rent for accommodation let out to displaced persons.—

(i) It was noticed during a local inspection of the accounts of another Relief
and Rehabilitation Office that no rent was being realised in respect of certain
premises requisitioned by Government and let out to displaced persons who
were liable to pay rent for the same. The outstanding rent at the end of
September, 1950 was Rs. 4,35,640 as against Rs. 1,75,176 at the end of Septem-
ber, 1949. The defaulters included Government servants as well. The rules
laid down for the collection of rent were not observed and the penalty clauses
were not enforced.

Two houses were derequisitioned, one in March, 1950 and the other in
July, 1950. The rents outstanding against the tenants of the premises were
Rs. 8,000 and Rs. 828. While in the latter case there was an advance
deposit of Rs. 100 only, there was none in the former. As against a total
sum of Rs. 8,828 due from the tenants of the derequisitioned premises, certi-
ficate cases were instituted in respect of Rs. 2,654 only.

(i) The following irregularities were also noticed in regard to the assess-
ment and realisation of rent, for the requisitioned premises :—

(1) In some cases rent assessed and realised from the occupants did not
cover the monthly compensation payable to the landlords.

(2) In some other case rent was realised from the tenants from a date
much later than that on which the occupation commenced.

(3) In numerous instances either no advance deposits had been taken from
the occupants or the deposits taken were too small to cover any risk.

(4) There were cases in which the realisations were notpromptly entered
in the Cash Book and remitted to the Treasury.

43. Irregularities in the distribution of cash doles and rations.—In course
of a local inspection of the accounts of a certain Relief Camp the following
irregularities were noticed :—

(1) Sums of Rs. 7,743 and Rs. 5,743 were advanced to a certain relief officer
in October, 1948 and February 1949 respectively for distribution of cash
doles to the inmates of the Camp. But no proof of payment could be produced
in respect of the former sum, and Rs. 4,076 out of the latter. Muster Rolls
could not also be produced in respect of several amounts (aggregating
Rs. 9,033) advanced on different dates for payment of wages and cash doles.

(ii) In March, 1949, the Superintendent of the Camp was given an advance
of Rs. 4,265 for distributing cash doles to the inmates of the Camp. This
amount was not, however, accounted for in the Cash Book of the camp nor
1 AGWB 3



28

could any Mustzr Roll be produced in support of disbursement of the amount

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in June, 1950. In
July, 1952 Government intimated that the muster rolls for the payments had
since been found out and kept ready for inspection. Audit has as yet had
no opportunity to examine these records.

(ili) Quantity of rations shown as issued in the Stock Ledger was sometimes
much in excess of that shown in the corresponding Muster Roll as having
been actually distributed.

44. Unnecessary and unremuneralive purchase of a house in Calcutta.—
In September, 1948, Government sanctioned the purchase of a house in Calcutta
at a price of Rs. 7,15,000 for the purpose of accommodating displaced persons
from East Bengal. The price was fixed by direct negotiation with the owner.
The Land Acquisition Act was not availed of. Inreply to an enquiry by audit
as to why permanent assets had been acquired at such high cost for the
satisfaction of a temporary need and how the value of the property had been
fixed, Government intimated in October, 1949 ‘‘that there were good materials
for Government to think that the requisition of the permanent assets of the
premises would be justified” and that the Land Acquisition Collector
had been consulted in fixing the valuation of the property. Thereupon,
Government was requested to state what ‘the good materials” were
which led Government to think that the acquisition of the property would
be justified. Instead of giving a reply to this point, it was stated in July,
1950 that the State Government had decided *‘ that the amount of Rs. 7,15,000
spent towards the cost of purchase of the above premises from the item of
expenditure on Relief and Rehabilitation of displaced persons from East Bengal,
which has not been reimbursed by the Accountant General, West Bengal,
on behalf of the Government of India, should be debited to the State Revenue”.
On being further pressed to state the reason for the purchase, Government
intimated as follows in November, 1950 : * In Apr1il, 1948 it was proposed to
requisition the properties by Government to meet the pressing demand of
refugees for accommodation, but the owner opposed the same. Thereupon
after negotiation with him, it was decided by Government to purchase the
properties outright. Thereafter, it was decided to use the premises tempo-
rarily for the aocommodation of the displaced persons from East Bengal
and ultimately to utilise them for the resettlement of refugees or Government
might build structures in the premises and utilise them for the accommodation
of Government officers or for public purpose. ”

It would appear from the facts stated above that (i) the immediate purpose
of acquiring the property was no other than the provision of accommodation
for refugees, (ii) there was no definite plan as to how the property was going
to be utilised ultimately, and (iii) no attempt had been made to calculate
whether the ultimate use to which the property might conceivably be put
would be a sound financial proposition.

No Capital and Revenue Account for the building was furnished to audit,
till January, 1952. From the details furnished it appears that during the
period of 2} years from September, 1948 to March, 1951 the rent realised was
Rs. 2,186 only, against Rs. 7,830 paid as mumcipal taxes, and Rs. 10,000



29

provided for meeting cost of repairs. Interest at 3 per cent. on the purchase
price (Rs. 7,15,000) would come to Rs, 21,450 per annum, i.e., Rs, 53,625 for
the period mentioned.

TOOD DEPARTMENT.

45, Irregularitics in the handling of cash and stores, and loss caused by fluw
in terms of insuranco.—The local audit of the accounts of a Directorate under ;
the Food Department for the year 1919-30 revealed the followmg
irregularities :—

(a) Departmental receipts were not paid into the-Public Account promptly
and were appropriated occasionally to meet departmental expendlture contrary
to the provisions of the "Ireasury Rules.

(b) Undisbursed balances of pay and allowances of staff were not refunded
within the prescribed time limit and were utilised for payment of contingent
expenditure payable from the permancuat advance.

(¢) (i) The cash balances in the hands of disbursing officers were not ana-
lysed with reference to the bills for the payment of which the moneys had been
drawn. The disbursing officers could not specify when, for whom, and on
what account these amounts had been drawn.

(ii) Delay in collection resulted in huge accumulations of empty gunny
bags in Government stores and in deterioration of their quality and value.
The total loss sustained by Government in repairing the damaged bags and
in selling the unserviceable ones at nominal price exceeded Rs. 2 lakhs.

(iii) A total amount of Rs. 56,243 remained to be recovered {rom Managers
of Government Stores out of Rs. 70,903 assessed for recovery on account of
liabilities for losses occurring in the stores during 1948-49 and 1949-50. The
total losses incurred during the Post-partition period up to the 31st March,
1948 and the amounts recoverable from the Managers on that account had
not been assessed at all.

(iv) As a guarantee against losses from Government Stores a scheme of
insurance was kept in force for five vears from October, 1945 to September,
1950 with two firms successively at a total cost of Rs. 66,802, recovered
from the employees and paid to the firms. One of the firms whose liability
under the agreement was to indemnify Government against losses to the
extent of Rs. 1,000 for each item of store, per annum, refused to accept
in toto any of the 2,214 claims presented by the Directorate for indemni-
fication of a total loss of Rs. 1,40,160, on the plea that the term ‘stocks’
used in the agreement did not include containers, furniture and appliances
and that the agrcement did not bind them to indemnify losses due to
burglaries. The other firm whose liability was to indemnify losses to the
extent of Rs. 1,500 per store, per annum, paid Rs. 914 only against 153
claims, covering a total loss of Rs. 23,302,

(v) In March, 1949, condemned articles of furniture and equipments of
certain offices of the Directorate were collected and stored in a portion of a
public building under lock and key pending receipt of formal orders of Govern-
ment regarding their disposal. In February, 1950 the articles were found to
have been tampered with and left scattered in a different part of the building.

3a



30

Tn March, 1950 the articles were verified by actual count whereupon out of
articles costing Rs. 2,889, articles worth Rs. 1,203 only were found. Final
orders regarding the fixation of responsibility for the loss are awaited.

46. Loss tn transit and other losses.—The local audit of the expenditure on
the purchase and distribution of foodstuffs (Rice and paddy) during the year
1949-50 disclosed the following irregularities :—

(a) (i) Out of a totar quantity of 329,733 Mds. 31 srs. of imported rice,
for which debits had been reccived and which was despatched from the Docks
to the Government depots, the quantity that actually reached the Government
depots amounted to 313,223 Mds. 15 srs. only, resulting in a shortage of
16,610 Mds. 16 srs. valued at Rs. 3,79,739. [t has heen stated by Government
that the responsibility for the shortage (about 5 per cent. of the total quantity)
which was much in excess of the allowable limit of -5 per cent., could not be
fixed on the carrying contractors concerned due to the absence of facilities
for weighment at the Docks.

1t has further been stated that a system of delivery on 100 per cent. weigh-
ment at the Docks has been introduced since the.17th April, 1950.

Orders of Government for the write-off of the loss are still awaited.

(ii) Out of a total quantity of 93,591 Mds. of imported rice, the receipt of
which was acknowledged by the Departmental officers at the godowns of the
Regional Food Commissioner, the quantity that was actually accounted for
in the stock accounts of the Government depots aggregated 91,515 Mds.
36 srs. disclosing a shortage of 2,075 Mds. 5 srs., valued at Rs. 47,077. The
recovery of the loss from the persons responsible forit or its write-off
is awaited.

(iii) Shortages aggregating 1,726 bags involving 3,412 Mds. 17 srs. of rice
valued at Rs. 56,305 and 362 bags involving 357 Mds. 31 srs. of paddy valued
at Ras. 3,712 occurred during transit from different unloading railway stations
to the Food Department depots. The recovery from the carrying contractors
of the amounts of these losses in transit is awaited.

(iv) Shortages in transit in excess of the permissible limit in respect of
consignments despatched from the districts by boats and carried to the Govern-
ment depots by means of lorries aggregated 391 Mds. 38 srs. of rice and 109 Mdss;
4 srs. of paddy valued at Rs. 6,467 and Rs. 1,132, respectively. Necessary
recoveries from the carrying contractors concerned are awaited.

(b) A total quantity of 102,564 Mds. 28 srs. of imported rice valued at
Rs. 23,568,988 received by Government from the godowns of the Regional
Food Commissioner were not linked up with the stock registers of the Govern-
ment depots to see that the quantities had been duly accounted for in the
stock accounts of the Government depots.

It was stated by Government that the quantities could not be linked up
item by item for want of full particulars in the debit advices received and that
the matter is still under correspondence.

(¢) 71 bundles containing 3,550 pieces of repaired gunny bags were
found missing from the godown of a Government depot. The recovery of
the loss from the persons responsible or its write-off is awaited.



31

(@) The closing balances of stock on the 31st March, 1949 included deteri-
orated quantities of 22,187 Mds. 7 srs. of rice and 1,231 Mds. 15 srs. of paddy.
Intimation regarding the disposal of these stocks and the write-off of any
consequential loss is awaited.

47. A local test-audit of the expenditure incurred on the purchase and
distribution of wheat, wheat-products, and allied food-grains for the year
1949-50 disclosed the following irregularities :—

<

(@) A total quantity of 922,845 Mds. 5 srs. only was acknowledged
by the Civil Supplies Depots against despatch from the Docks of a total
quantity of 952,660 Mds. 34 srs. of overseas wheat and wheat-products
(cleared from 15 ships). Thus there was a shortage of 29,815 Mds. 29 srs.
valued at Rs. 4,34,001 (approximately).

It was stated that the responsibility for the shortage which worked out
to 3-1 per cent. on an average and was much in excess of the permissible limit
of -5 per cent. could not he fixed owing to the absence of weighment facilities
at the Docks, the transport of grains by defective wagons of the Port Cornmis-
sioners’ Railways, and delivery of food-grains by the Government of India
in non-standard bags. It was further stated that a system of delivery on
100 per cent. weighment at the Docks has heen introduced since the 17th
April, 1950, and that some cf the other defects have also been remedied to
a large extent, but the size of bags is yet to be standardised.

No orders have been passed for write-off of the loss.

(b) Due to prolonged or defective sturage, a total quantivy of 2,933 Mds.
4 srs. of wheat and wheat-produets valued approximately at Rs. 45,777 was
declared as ““ bad stock ” unfit for human consumption and a further quantity
of 564 Mds. 24 srs. valued approximately at Rs. 8,106 as * off-quality ”* stock,

Certificates cf destruction furnished by Government showed that the stocks
which wers destroyed had been originally reccived in damaged condition and
a certain portion consisted of sweepings gathered in normal course. The major
portion of the detoriorated stock was disposed of either by sale at reduced
rates for commercial uses or by destruction according to the recommendation
of the Disposal Committee. Quantities of 2,509 Mds. 36 srs. and 489 Mds.
29 srs. were sold at reduced rates for Rs. 13,167 and Rs. 2,637 respectively.
The balance was declared either as invisible loss or as destroyed. Orders of
Government for the write-off of the loss amounting to Rs. 38,079 are
awaited.

(¢) In a certain depot the stock (‘“ good stock ”’) of wheat and wheat-
products as on the 31st March, 1950, was found short by 2,832 Mds. 30 srs
valued approximately at Rs. 41,507,

It was stated that the shortages in the case of white flour, wheat, and barley
were due to dryage and handling. The heavy percentage of shortage (viz.,
20'9 p.c.) in the case of maize was stated to be due to receipt of the stock in
damaged condition and prolonged storage in godown for want of off-take.
1t was argued that such losses were a normal incident of trading operations.
Orders of competent authority sanctioning the write-off of the loss are awaited.



32

88 bags of wheat, wheat-products? barey, etc., valued at Rs. 2,548 (approxi-
mately) despatched by lorry and wagons from the docks to Civil Service
Depots did nct reach the destination at all.

Clainss in respect of the missing bags are still under settlement.
Recovery of the loss is awaited.

(@) A comparison of the entries in the Central Stock Ledgers with those in
the District Stock Ledgers revealed—

(i) in respect of certain consignments, the disappearance of 281 entire
bags of Atta and Flour while in transit from Calecutta to the districts. In-
cluding the shortage found in those bags which reached the destinations, the
value of the total shortage amounted to Rs. 10,878 (approximately). It
was stated that claims for the loss of 264 bags werc preferrcd against the
Railways concerned and in respect of the remaining 17 bags, the matter is
under correspondence with the consignees concerned.

Orders regarding either recovery or write-off of the loss are awaited.

(i) in respect of certain other consignments, a loss of more than 2 per
cent. in the contents of the bags while in transit from the Central Stock Depots
to the districts and sub-divisions. The total loss amounted to 835 Mds.
3 srs. 11 ch. valued at Rs. 14,958, It was stated that shortages detected
after weighment at the destination from apparently sound bags were not
entertained by the Railways and as such these are treated as normal trading
loss and no recovery is possible.

No orders have yet beeu passed by Government for the write-off of the loss.
48. Local audit of the transactions relating to ‘ procurement ’ in the various
districts during the year 1949-50 revealed the following irregularities :—

(i) Ju one district sums aggregating Rs. 14,264 were paid in excess to
carrying contractors due to erroneous calculations of allowable percentage of
transit loss on food grains. The allowable limit was calculated on all
consignments taken together instead of for ezch consignment separately.
Final action for the recovery of this amount {rom the carrying contractors
is awaited.

(i) Paddy valued at Rs. 34,528 was supplied to a mill for husking withcut
taking any security. The owner of the mull did not supply any rice against
the above supply of paddy. Action for recovery of the loss incurred is awaited.

(i) Benus and transport cost aggregating Rs. 25,822 was paid to certain
mills in a district even though rice had been delivered bv them after the lapse
of the stipulated timo limit. Neither was any special sanction of Government
obtained for doing so. The overpayments remain to be recovered from the
mills concerned.

(iv) A Lability statement for Rs. 11,473 showing the penalties, cost of
reconditioning paddy, ctc., realisable from the contractors in a certain district
had been duly sent to Guvernment early in April, 1950. Action for the re-
covery of the amount is still anaited.

(v) Despatches of rice and paddy from the districts to Calcutta as also to
other outstations were not acknowledged by the consignees in a large number
of cases. In the absence of acknowledgment receipts, it was not possible to



33

verify whether the consignments dcspa{dLQd -were received in tact by the
consignees, *

(vi) Security deposits wero either not taken at all or taken only in part
from a number of Storing Agents, Handling contractors, Inspector-Assessors
Junior-Assessors, Storemen, and Nazir-cum Cashiers in spite of specific ins-
tructions issued by Government for taking adequa‘e securities from all such
persons.

. 49. Local audit of cash and store transactions of the Food Department
In districts as well as in sub-divisions conducted during the year 1950 51
revealed the following types of irtegularitics :—

{1) Account records of cash were found to have been kept in an unsatis-
factory and incomplete manner.

(ii) Stock Accounts of saleable forms, furniture, stationery, and service
postage stamps were not properly maintained and verified periodically.

(ii1) Articles of dead stock were not physically verified at regular intervals,

(iv) In several cases no steps had been taken to get the value of shortages
written off under orders of competent authority as soon as the shortages came
to notice.

(v) No action was taken to investigate the cause of shortages and to fix the
responsibility for sucb shortages.

(vi) Local purchase of stationery articles exceeding Rs. 20 at a time were
made in several cases without obtaining the prior sanction of competent
authority.

(vii) In certain cases security deposits were either not taken or taken
only in part from employces dealing with cash and stores —in spite of Govern-
ment Orders to the contrary.

50. (a) During the year under review all the charges incurred or the debits
received in connection with the State Trading Schemes could not be admitted
finally in audit. The amounts noted below remained under objection :—

In thousands of rupees.

Amount Amount Balance
placed under finally outstand-
objection. admitted mg.
in audit.

(@) ¢! Cash Payments.”
Caloutta . . . . . . 1.14,08 1,09,34 4,74
Districts . . . . . . 2,99,92 2,33,19 66,73
(b) ¢ Book Debits .
Calcutta and Districts . . . . . 17,11,32 11,70,656 5,40,67

The amount shown under ‘‘ Cash Payments’ (viz., 71,47), of which 66,73
relates to Districts and the balance to Calcutta, has been outstanding for the
reasons stated below :—

(i) Want of detailed bills in final adjustment of amounts advanced for the
purchase of food-grains and for meeting incidental charges.



34
(ii) Want of stock certificates, payees’ receipts, sanctions to  write-off

of shortages, and recoveries of overpayments, etc.

The amount shown under ““ Book Debits " is outstanding for non-receipt
of acceptances and stock certificates from the State Government.

() In respect of the three preceding years, namely, 1947-48 (Post-partition
period), 1948-49, 1949-50 —the amounts noted below remain still under objec-
tion for the same reasons as stated above :—

In thousands of rupees.
Calcutta. Districts. Total.

Cash Payment.

1947-48 (Post-partition) . . . . . 3,79 3,79
1948-49 . . . . . . 78 24,69 26,47
1949.-50 . . . . . . . 1,32 8,16 9,48

2,10 36,64 38,74

Book Debits (Calcutta and Districls).

1947-48 (Post-partition) . . 1,48
1948-49 . . . . . . . 3,06,41
1949-50 . . . . . . . 1,06,69 .

4,14,68

(¢) During the year the following kinds of losses came to notice in course of
audit :—

(i) Loss vn storage.—9,763 Mds. 18 srs. 7} ch. of paddy and 2,367 Mds.
b ars. of rice were reported to have been lost while in starage m Government

godowns. Money value of thesc losses amounting to Rs. 76,537 and Rs. 34,797
was written off by the competent authority.

(i1) Loss in transit.——The following quantities of food-grains were reported
to have been lost while in transit by road aud railway :—

Commodity. Quantity,  Money value.
@Rice . . . . . . . . . 133228 1 1,63,320
Paddy . . . . . . . . . 956 7 6 9,807
Wheat, Flourand Wheat-Products . . . 2,411 38 14 43,600
2,16,727

Out of the above losses, a sum of Rs. 61,654 was realised from the Railways
as compensation and Rs. 16,949 was written off by the competent authority.
The balance amounting to Rs. 1 38,124 remains under objection.



35

(ih) Loss of Food-grains while being carried by country boats.—There was
a loss of 1,395 Mds. 31 srs. of paddy for which debit note (Rs. 24,875) was
issued against the carrying contractors. Out of this a sum of Rs 8,266 only
has so far been recovered.

(d) The Stock Certificates furnished to audit revealed that out of
10,226,659 Mds. of imported food-grains supplicd by the Government of
India to the State, 10,116,995 Mds. were received in stock and the difference
of 109,664 Mds. was ascribed to net shortages in transit. The shortages
valued at Rs. 17,98,500 approximately require to be regularised.

(¢) Under the existing arrangements, sale of paddy and whole grains to
the Mills as alse the sale of food-grains to the bulk-allottees is to be made only
on prepayrrent of their price. It, however, came to light that very large
quantities had been sold on credit. Taking into account only the recoveries
which had remained outstanding for more than six months, the total sum
due to Government from the millers and the bulk-allottees amounted to
Rs. 59,46,052 at the end of March, 1951.

(f) Under the Khariff Plan of 1946-47 an allotment of 2,000 tons of rice,
from a certain area in Bihar was made by the Regional Food Commissioner,
Calcutta, for the Government of West Bengal. Against the allotted quantity
10,000 Mds. of rice were despatched from the arca for West Bengal, out of
which, 9,881 Mds. of rice were actually received and the shortage of 119 Mds.
of rico was accepted as normal trading loss. The circumstances under which
the shortage of 119 Mds. of rico has been accepted as a normal trading loss
have been enquired into. The information was not available in spite of the
issue of repeated reminders.

(9) In March, 1948, Government sanctioned to a certain transport company,
without calling for tenders, the rate of 1} pies per maund per mile for the trans-
port of Civil Supplies in the districts of 24-Parganas, Howrah, Hooghly and
Calcutta during the period from the 15th Angust, 1947 to the 31st December,
1947, The payment to the company was to be made on the basis «f the gross
weight of stores carried (i.e., including the weight of bags). In reply to an
enquiry as to why no tenders had been called for, it was stated that at an
informal meeting convencd by the then Minister, Civil Supplies,
the main steamer companies expressed their unwillingness and inability to
undertake the work. The terms given by the particular transport company,
which came forward to do the work, had, therefore, to be accepted. In an
agreement entered into by the same transport company with the Government
of West Bengal in July, 1948, the rate sanctioned in March, 1948, was altered
to a flat rate of As. 8 per naund plus 25 per cent. extra for the transport of
paddy, irvespective of distance. This actually amounted to an increase over
the rate previously in force. Government have stated that this increase in

the rate had to be allowed as the company did not otherwise agree to
undertake the work.

(h) During the course of audit, it transpired that certain mills which
purchase wheat from aud sell atta, etc., to Government had been gua}‘anteed
a 10 per cent. profit in respect of their Pre-partition transactions with the
State. It was ascertained that there were no formal Government Order



36

sanctioning this scheme of 10 per cent. profit and that the credits for such
profits had been allowed to the mills in their Post-partition accounts
by the Financial Adviser, pending further scrutiny of the claims of the mills
by the Application Committee.

RATIONING DEPARTMENT.

1. Uneconomical hiring of a building.—A two-storied building was hired
Ly the Directorate of Rationing for the accommodation of a Rationing Office
with effect from the 5th February, 1948 on a monthly rental of Rs. 340. The
ground floor was occupicd by the Rationing Office and the upper storey was
allowed to be occupied by the office staff free of rent. As the concession of
rent-free accommodation admissible to the staff at that time was subsequently
withdrawn under orders of Government with effect from the lst June, 1948,
proportionate rent for the upper storey was assessed at Rs. 156 per month and
the staff occupying the first floor was directed to pay rent at the above rate for
the entire first floor. They, however, intimated their inability to do so and
left the place after paying rent up to the 3rd September, 1948.  The first
floor was thus completely vacated by the first week of September, 1248.  Even
80, Government continued to pay rent for the same.

On th2 afternoon of the 31st July, 1949, the tenancy was terminated, but
only the upper storey of the building was vacated in favour of the owner.
The ground floor was retained in possession of Government by issuing an order
of requisition and it continued to be used for the same purpose as before.
After requisitioning, the monthly rental fov the ground floor was fixed at
Rs. 93 only. Thus a sum of Rs. 247 (Rs. 340 -- Rs. 93) was being paid un-
necessarily towards cent every month since the first week of September, 1948
when the first floor had been vacated by the employees of the Department.
Had the action, which was taken eleven months later, been taken forthwith at
that time there would have heen a saviug of Rs. 2,692.

CHAPTER IV.—OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

52. Merger of the Cooch Behar State—The Cooch Behar State was first
integrated with India on the 12th September, 1949, and thereafter merged
in West Bengal on the [st January, 1950. During the period from the 12th
September, 1949 to the 31st December, 1949, it remained a centrally ad-
ministered area under a Chief Commissioner, appointed by the Government

of India. With effect from the 1st January, 1950, it became a district of
West Bengal.

In the old Cooch Behar State there was an Accounts and Audit Officer
designated as ‘“Accountant General” ; but he had no independent status.
‘Audit’ was a branch of the Finance Department, and under the control of
the Finance Secretary. Though there was a legislature, there was no system
of voting of grants. Hence there was no question of compiling any Appro-
priation Accounts and submitting an Audit Report thereon. All bills used
to be pre-audited by the Accountant General, Cooch Behar, before payment.

Though the Cooch Behar State was integrated with India on the 12th
September, 1949, the audit and accounting work was not taken over at once
by the Indian Audit Department. As a matter of fact, it was only towards
the end of November, 1949, that orders were issued appointing the Accountant



37

General, West Bengal, as the Audit and Accounts Officer for the transactions
of the Cooch Behar administration. The assimilation of the old system
of accounts to the governmental system necessarily took some time. Any
sudden change in the middle of the financial year was not considered desirable
either. With the concurrence of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
the G overnment of India sanctioned an ad-interym arrangement under which
all Cooch Behar transactions were to be shown in lump under a deposit head
“Cooch Behar Deposit Account” specially opened for the purpose under
“P.—Deposit and Advances, etc.--other Deposit Accounts”. With the merger
of Cooch Behar with West Bengal on the st January, 1950 the same deposit
head had to be opened in the Provincial Section of Government Accounts
ag well. This method of exhibition continued up to the accounts of March,
1950. But at the same time a pro forma account was prepared every month
classifying the Cooch Behar transactions according to the usual method of
classification followed in Government accounts.

In the accounts of 1950-51 the Cooch Behar Deposit Account was abolished
by transferring the balances pertaining to the Debt, Deposit, and Remittance
heads to the appropriate heads in Union and State Government’s accounts,
The details have been given in the Finance Accounts (Part B—Paragraph 3)
of West Bengal for the year 1950-51. After making these transfers, the
balance of Rs. 24,39,588 was adjusted by credit to XLVI.—Miscellaneous—
Miscellaneous.

The Accountant General, Cooch Behar, used to pre-audit all bills before
payment. This arrangement continued till the end of December, 1949. The
accounts (supported by vouchers) for the period from the 12th September,
1949 to the 3lst December, 1949, submitted by the Accountant General,
Cooch Behar, were, however, subjected to a further test-check in the office
of the Accountant General, West Bengal. Beginning from January, 1950,
the audit is being done centrally in the office of the Accountant General,
West Bengal, according to the usual procedure.

The cash balance of the Cooch Behar State treasury was partly invested
in securities and shares of private companies and partly kept in deposit with
the State Bank of Cooch Bchar and the Imperial Bank of India, Calcutta.,
The details of the treasury cash balance as on the 12th September, 1949 and
1st January, 1950, are shown below :—

On 12949, On 1-1-50.

1. Cash in treasury . . . . . . . . 27,61,166 30,00,736

2. Government sccurities . . . . . . . 5,27,078 5,217,078

3. Shares of private companies . . . . . . 9,34,966 9,34,966

4. State Bank of Cooch Behar (Current Account and Fixed 77,04,159 98,13,496
Deposit).

6. Imperial Bank of India, Calcutta (Current Account) . . 70,918 2,19,616

TorAL . 119,98,287 1,44,96,791




38

According to the practice obtaining in Cooch Behar State the sub-treasury
balances (the total amount of which on the 12th September, 1949, was
Rs. 9,09,443) were kept independent of the treasury balance up to the 31st
December, 1949. On the 1st January, 1950, the balances of four sub-treasuries
out of five, amounting to Rs., 9,13,826 were merged in the treasury cash
balance. The gash balance of the remaining sub-treasury (Rs. 79,047)
was incorporated in the sadar treasury accounts in March, 1950. This

completed the change-over from the old system to the Government system
of treasury accounts.

The amounts lying with the two banks iz., the State Bank of Cooch Behar
and the Imperial Bank of Calcutta have been withdrawn and credited to
Government except a sum of Rs. 6,00,000 which still remains to be realised
from the State Bank of Cooch Behar. The transfer of the securities in the
name of the Government of West Bengal and the disposal of private
companies’ shares are yet to be completed.

It has been reported by the Deputy Commissioner of Cooch Behar that
a total sum of Rs. 78,03,864 being the balances of several reserve funds was
lying invested in securities and shares and was cxcluded from the treasury
balance. This amount has not been incorporated in the accounts till the end
of February, 1952 and the matter has remained under correspondence with
the Deputy Commissioner of Cooch Behar.

53. Relief and Rehabilitution..—Expenditure incurred during 1950-51
on the (i) relief, rehabilitation and census of displaced persons, (ii) dispersal
of displaced college students from Calcutta, and (iii) registration as Indian
citizens of persons displaced from East Bengal amounted to Rs. 7,50,17,697
including expenditure on officers and staff, out of which a sum of Rs. 5,17,47,181
was reimbursed by the Union Government. The expenditure included sums
of Rs. 4,98,11,873 and Rs. 1,49,26,554 respectively spent on relief and re-
habilitation proper. Tn addition, a total sum of Rs. 3,65,60,384 was disbursed
as loans to displaced persons.

The expenditure incurred on account of pay and allowances of officers
and establishment at headquarters as well as in districts and cainps amounted
to Rs. 51,68,881 as detailed below :—

Rs.
Staff at headquarters (Caleutta) . . . . . . . . 17,40,471
Staff la districts . . . . . . . . . . . 19,84,002
Staff in Camps . . . . . . . . . . . 14,44,408
ToraL . 51,068,881

S

Expenditure on staff works out to 5-1 per cent. of the actual amount spent
on relief and rehabilitation of displaced persons and disbursed as loans. The
corresponding percentages during 1947-48 (Post-partition), 1948-49 and

%1949-50 were 12,71 and 81 respectively.



39

54. Secret Service Expenditure.—The accounts of expenditure treated
under the orders of Government as on Secret Service are not subjected to
scrutiny by the audit authorities. Administrative officers furnish periodical
certificates of disbursement to the audit office in a prescribed form. The
expenditure incurred during the year on this account amounhted to Rs. 2,04,158
being included under Grants Nos. 3. —State Excise Dutiés, 12,-—General Ad-
ministration, and 16.—Police. The necessary certificates of * disbursements
in respect of the expenditure incurred were duly received:

55. Objections outstanding.—It is the duty of departmental officers to give
prompt attention to the objections raised by audit and to take effective action
for the rectification of the irregularities. That this was not done to the required
extent & indicated by the fact that objections for an aggregate sum of
Rs. 53,24:04 lakhs on 27,985 items remained outstanding at the end of the
year under report as per details given helow :—

Number

Year or period of objection. of Amount.
. items.
Rs. lakhs,

1947-48 (Post-partition) . . . . . . . 1,019 2,07-61
1948-49 . . . . . . . . . . 1,840 7,72:91
1949.50 . . . . . . . . . . 5,057 11,31:28
1950-61 . . . . . . . . . . 20,069 32,12-24
Torarn . 27,985 53,2404

Upto the time of writing this report, objections on 96 items for Rs. 6-33
lakhs relating to 1947-48 (Post-partition), on 256 items for Rs. 2,60-18 lakhs
relating to 1948-49, on 394 items for Rs. 5,71-70 lakhs relating to 1949-50
and on 6,090 items for Rs. 15,9268 lakhs relating to 1950-51 have been cleared
leaving 21,149 items still outstanding comprising a total sum of Rs. 28,9315
lakhs, classified according to years as shown below :—

Number

Year or period of objection. of Amount,
items.

Rs. lakhs,
1947-48 (Post-partition) . . . . . . . 923 2,01:28
194849 . . . . . . . - . . 1,584 5,12-73
1949-50 . . . . . . . . . . 4,603 5,69-58
1960-561 . . . . . . . . . . 13,979 16,19-56
ToTAL . 21,149 28,93-15

-

A detailed analysis of the above items is given in Appendix I on pages
334-336.



40

56. Local Audit and Inspertions.—During the year under review the
Outside Audit Department conducted inspection of the accounts of 4
treasuries, 2 sub-treasuries, 24 Public Works Divisions and 19 Irrigation
Divisions. It also carricd out a local test-audit of the accounts of 411 civil
offiges including 7,&orest Divisions, 4 Collectorates, 117 Relief Camps or
offices started for the relief and rchabilitation of refugees from Eastern
Pakistan. As a zegult of the merger of the State of Cooch Behar with the West
Bengal State on"and from the Ist January, 1950, the local inspection of
the accounts of cerfain offices and institutions of Cooch Behar was also
conducted for the first time during the year 1950-51.

The 'local audits and inspections brought to light numerous irregularities
of varying degrees of importance. Some of the more important cases and
types of irregularitics have been mentioned in Chapter IITof this Report.
Other types descrving notice are mentioned below :—

(a) Cash—In a certain office no cash book was maintained at all. In
geveral other offices, the cash book was maintained in a perfunctory manner.
Instances were found of (i) cash transactions not being recorded in the Cash
Book, (i) no physical verification of cash balance having been carried out
on the prescribed dates or at proper intervals,

(b) Stock.—In quite a number of instances (i) no proper stock i'egister
were maintained, (ii) no proper physical verification of stock in hand had been
carried out.

(¢) Jail Department transuctions.—In addition to the common defects
regarding the maintenance of stock accounts, the local inspection of jails
revealed- -

(i) Trregularities in the accounts maintained of (ate Passes, Ration

(ards, Hospital medicines.

(ii) Non-realisation of Security Deposits from employees handling cash

and stores.

(iii) Want of payees’ acknowledgments for subsistence allowance paid

to prisoncrs on release.

(iv) Non-issue of receipts to persons paying money to the credit of
fovernment.
(v) Delay in remitting cash collections into the treasury.
(vi) Non-realisation of amounts due on account of sales on credit,
and supply of electricity.
(vii) Unauthorised issue of jail articles on loan to jail officers.

(d) Public Works Department transactions.—The following defects were
found in the Public Works Department :—

(i) Abnormal delay in according sanction to estimates.
(ii) Inordinate delay in regularising excesses over sanctioned estimates.
(iii) Materials-at-site account either not kept, or perfunctorily kept.
(iv Stock accounts in chronic state of arrears.
(v) Register of major works not properly closed.
(vi) Non-recovery of rent, and hire-charges of rollers, tools and plant, ete.



41

(vii) Overpayment to contractors.

(viii) Abnormal delay in the settlement of Remittance and Suspense
transactions.

57. A statement is annexed below showing therein t]ia number of out
standing Inspection Reports relating to Post-partition period fogether with
the number of items outstanding arrang_,ed year by year accord;ng to Heads of
Account. The statement shows the position as at the end o February, 1952,

1948.49 1949-50 1950-51
Name of
Department or Major Head.  No, of No. of No. of No, of No. of No. of
roports. items.  reports. items.  reports.  items,
1 2 3 4 5 6 ki
»
1. Forest . . 1 3 3 9 7 47
2. General Administration 3 30 5 183 7 192
3. Administration of 1 1 .. .. 9 63
Justice,
4, Jals . . . 2 S 8 39 5 104
6. Police . . . 4 12 { 14 7 52
6. Education . . 8 45 19 133 £} 356
7. Medical . . . 12 102 19 210 26 305
8. Public Hoalth . . .. e 1 6 2 1l
9. Agriculture . . 7 19 16 121 27 321
10, Industries . . . 3 22 10 L8 20 173
11. Famine Relief . . 17 116 15 162 17 e 172
12. Misccllaneons . . 4 25 11 93 7 65
13. Relief and Rehabili- 3 43 33 606 93 2,219
tation.
14. Food (Civil Supplies) . 31 194 31 331 41 592
15. Communication  and 12 170 14 127 11 165
Works.
16. Irrigation and Water- 15 69 1n 82 6 79
ways.
17. Land Acquisition for 8 35 8 40 8 63
Defence Depart-
ment.
. -
18, Reports of Grainshop* 9 30 14 45 20 115
Toran . 142 963 222 2,319 350 5,094
*

*Included in the previous report under Police and Civil Supplies.



42

h8, Audit of gramts-in-aid.—The Examiner, Local Audit Department
who conducted the audit of grants-in-aid paid to local bodies has cortified
that the grants which had been paid to the end of 1949-50 and audited by him
wcre_found to have been utilised properly in accordance with the prescribed
conditions with the exception of the following grants paid to District School

Boards :— .

L]
. o Amount of  Amount  Amount of
Nature of grant. District. grant spent for the unexpended
paid. purpose. balance.
] 2 3 4 5
Rs, Rs. Rs.
1. Building project and equip- West Dinajpor 29,000 .. 29.000
’

ment of Government-spon-.
gored funior Basic schools.
2. Construction of Basic school Do. . 14,000
buildings. " 14,000
3. Expenses for  displaced Do. . . 13,229
children in Government- 7,338 5,891
sponsored Frce Primary
Schools.
4. Government  contribution 24.Parganas . . 8,000 .. 8.000
for building projects and ’
equipments for schools.

5. Do. . . . Burdwan . . 7,000 1,774 5,226

8. Development  grant  for Bankura . 3,45,080 2
payment of enhanced rates 97,845 47,235
of salaries of teachers of
recognised primary schools

The 'Egmn'liner, Ontside Aundit Department, also reported the following
irregMlarities in connection with the grants-in-aid paid to certain educational

institutions audited by him :—

(@) Recurring grants are paid to schools on the conditions that they must
maintain an approved scale of expenditure and that the total income of the
schools from private and other sources must not be less than the amount
fixed separately for each school. In the case of deviations from these condi-
tions the grants should be reduced proportionately. The grant-in-aid rules
also require that the maximum limit of a recurring grant should not exceed
the net deficit. The school authorities are also required to submit monthl
accounts of income and expenditure in the preseribed forms to the sanctioniny
authorities, and such accounts are required to be verified by the Inspecting
Officers during the inspection of the schools with reference to the local records%

During the local audit of the accounts of a District Inspectress of Schools
it was noticed that the grant-in-aid of Rs. 4,680 for the year 1949-50 was paid
in full to a Girls’ H. E. School without making any proportionate deduct(ion
althotigh one of the conditions atiached to the grant, namely, that the income
of the school from sources other than the Government grant-in-aid should
not be less than Rs. 10,380 a year had not been fulfilled, the income being less

than the prescribed limit by Rs. 899.



43

The local audit of the accounts of a certain District Inspector of Schools
1evealed that the grants-in-aid bills of five schools for the year 1949-50 were
passed in full although the approved scale of expenditure on the salaries of
the teachers was not maintained.

In another case it was noticed that the total receipts (excluding the capital
grant for building construction and income from other sources) of a school
fell short of the total expenditure (excluding that relating to the building
construction) by Rs. 3,369 during the year 1948-49 ; but®a grant-in-aid for
Rs. 5,680 was paid to the school for the year. The excess over the deficit
amounting to Rs. 2,211 for the year 1948-49 should have, therefore, been
deducted from the grant-in-aid of the school for the year 1949-50 but this
deduction was not made by the District Inspectress of Schools although it
way evident from the auditors’ report and the statement of the school enclosed
with the claim for 1949-50 that tho grant during the year 1948-49 had exceeded
the deficit for the year by Rs. 2,21

(b) A sum of Rs. 8,000 had l)um paid to the Principal of a private college
during 1947-48 for the construction of a building for the biological department ;
but although the building was reported to be completed, no vouchers in support
of the expenditure incurred on the construction of the building could be pro-
duced for audit. A further sum of Rs. 5,000 had been paid to the same college
for purchase of equipment during 1947-48 but acceptable vouchers for
Rs. 2,185 only were produced.

(¢) A sum of Rs. 18,000 was drawn by the Principal of another private
college during the vear 1947-48 out of which Rs. 8,000 had been sanctioned for
the construction of a building for the college and Rs. 10,000 for the equipment
of B. Se. classes. 'The Director of Public Instruction stated that as the cons-
truction of the building had not begun even in July, 1950, the Principal had
been asked to refund t]le amount. Out of Rs. 10, 000 dmwn for the equip-
ment. of B.Se. classes, Xuchers for Rs. 6,457 only were found to have been
received and accepted by the Director of Public Instruction.

(@) A grant-in-aid of Rs, 15,000 was paid to a private college during 1949-50
for the installation of a gas plant and purchase of equipment for the Science
Laboratory but the whole amount was found to have been lying unspent.

Final action for the recovery of the amounts lying unspent or unvouched
for in all the three cases mentioned above is awaited.

fn the case of grants-in-aid paid to other institutions the requisite certi-
ticates have been received from the departmental authorities.

59. Audit and Accounting work hampered by delay in (i) the submission
ol Returns, and (ii) the printing of certain documents.

() There was chronic delay in the despatch of the., Lst List of Payments’
and the monthly accounts by many of the treasurids, Slrmlarly, quite a
number of Public Works Divisions had neglected to send the tonthly accounts
in time. Out of 15 treasuries and 57 Public Works Divisional offices which
furnished accounts during the year, three treasuries and six Divisiona! Offices
were noticed to have made systematic delay of over five days in despatching
their accounts.

1 AGWB 4



44

Even the least delay in the submission of monthly accounts and of the
Lists of Payment causes great dislocation in the work of the Accountant
General’s office, and retards the process of compilation of accounts of the Union
and the State.

(b) Under the rules, heads of offices are required to send to the Audit
Officer a detailed statement of-the permanent establishment existing on the
1st April. These returns are required to be sent to the Accountant General
by the 15th of May. The timely submission of these returns is very necessary
to enable the Accountant (feneral to open Audit Registers for the new financial
year for the purpose of audit of pay bills of establishment.

During the year under review only about 12 per cent. of these returns were
received in time. Repeated reminders had to be issued for obtaining the
balance. and the response to the reminders was very tardy. A few returns
remained outstanding even at the end of May, [951. The table below will
show the position on different dates :—

Total number of returns due—335.

L5th 30th 30th 315t 31st

May, June, September, December, May,

1950. 1950. 1950. 1950 1951,
1 2 3 4 5 6
‘Total number received . . 42 198 296 323 344
Bilince outstinding . . . 313 157 39 32 1

() A History of Services of (fazetted Government Servants used to be
issued in print on the 15th September biennially and contained information
down to the 1st July preceding. It was being compiled by the Accountant
General but printed by the Provincial Government at its own expense. The
History is not only a very useful book of reference, but is also regarded as
sufficiently authoritative for audit to be conducted on the basis of the facts
recorded therein.

During war time the printing of the History was discontinued as a measure
of paper economy, after the issue of the edition corrected up to the Ist July,
1941.

After the cessation of the War and after the Partition, a new edition of
the History corrected up to the 1st July,1948 was compiled by the Accourtant
General. With the approval of (lovernment the manuscript was sent to the
Government Press for printing. A'ter repeated reminders, only Part T of the
History was made rcady by the Press and copies furnished to the Accountant
General in November, 1951. The seeond Part hid not been supplied even
in March, 1952. '

The next edition fell due for publication in 1950. But its compilation
was not undertakegn by the Accountant General in view of the fact that the
previous edition had not seen the light of the day.

Failure to publish new editions of the History in due time has been causing
great inconvenience to audit.

(4) The audit; of local funds in West Bengal has been entrusted by the
Rtate Government to the Comptroller and Auditor General of Tudia on consent
basis, Copies of the inspection reports embodying the results of audit of



45

“these funds are required to be printed in the Government Press before being
issued. Due to failure of the Press in doing its work in time, there has been
persistent and inordinate delay in issuing the inspection reports.

Because of delay in printing, the reports of as many as twenty inspections
done in 1950-51 had not issued even by the end of February, 1952.

60. Division of the Assets and Liabilities of Undivided Bengu! between East
and West Bengul.—During the vear under report no further progress was
made towards the implementation of the Award made by the Arbitral Tribunal
which had been set up in accordance with the Arbitral Tribunal Order, 1947,
dated the 12th August, 1947.

61. Points outstanding from previous Reports.—The State. Government is
expected to present, as usual, a statement to the Committee of Public
Account showing the action taken on the various outstanding points raised
by the Committee which examined the Appropriation Account for 1947-48
(Post-partition) and the Audit Report 1949 and the Appropriation Accounts
for 1948-49 und the Audit Report 1950. No action has been taken by
Government in respect of the following itzms mentioned thorein :-—

Appropriation Accounts 1947148 (Post=Partition) and the Audit Report 1949,

Puarticulars of Items, Action to be taken.
(1) Pages 187-188—Grant No. 36-—Capital Qutlay Orders of Government for write-oft of the
on Provincial Schemes of State Trading- shortages in transit.
Review—Paragraphs 2(a) (i) and 2(a) (ii).
(2) Page 188— do. do. Result of audit conducted by the privato
Paragraph 2(b). firm.
(3) Page 190— do. do. Recovery of outstanding dues on account of
®  Paragraph 3(h). sale of eommodities to retailers on eredit.
(4) Page 190— do. do. Recovery of Rs. 5 lakhs from Collecting
Paragraph 3(c). Agents.

Appropriation Accounts 1948-49 and the Audit Report 1950.

(6) Page 94—Grant No. 16—Police—Review— Recovery of overpayment due to grant of
Paragraph 4(4). double cone ssion.

(6) Page 248—Grant No. 34—Extraordinary Recovery of shortages from the shop verson-
charges—Bub-para. 2 of Paragraph 1 of the nel.
Audit Comments on the Store Accounts of
the Director of Rationing and Distribution.

The Appropiation Accounts for 1949-50 and the Audit Report 1951 have not yet been
examined by the Public Accounts Committee.

Carcurra, K. ¢. CHAUDHURI,

The 1615 March 1953. J Accountant General, West Benga.

(]

(‘ountersigned.,

New DELhT; l V. NarauAr! Rao,
The Y BM)R 1994 ] Comptroller and Auditor Generat of India.






PART IL

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended during*
the year ending on the 31st March, 1951 compared
with the several sums specified in the schedules
of the West Bengal Appropriation Acts (West Bengal
Acts XX and XLI of 1950 .and XI of 1951) passed
by the Legislature under Sections 204(1) and 205(1) of
the Constitution of India.

Nore 1.—(2) Charged itoms in the Accounts are shown in italics.
{b) 1In tho Accounts—

‘0’ stands for the original grant or appropriation.

‘S’ stands for the supplementary grant or appropriation.

‘R’ stands for residual modifications in the grant or appropriation as may have
beon sanctioned by a competent authority (i.e., roappropriations, with.
drawals or surrenders).

(¢) The ﬁgm%s shown in the second column of the accounts against all sub-heads are the
figures as thoy stand aftor all modifications including withdrawals or surrenders. But the figures
shown in the samo column against “T'otals’ represent merely tho totals of the original and supple-
mentary grants, unaffected by withdrawaly or surrenders. [n order to neutraliso the effect of
reductions made in the charged or voted provision under different sub-heads on account of
withdrawals or surrenders a sub-head **Surrenders’or withdrawals within grant or appropria-
tion” is opened, where necossary. To distinguish this sub-head from ordinary sub-heads, no
letter is prefixed to it.

NorE 2.--(2) Expenditure in England is provided for in the rospective subject demands.

(b) The dotailed Appropriation Account of expenditure ‘incurmd in England have been
furnished by the Chief Accounting Officer to the High Commissioner for Lndia. 'LThey have beon
fncluded in the individual Appropriation Accounts of the Grants concerned.

(¢) Exponditure incurrod in England was converted into Indian Currency at the flat rate
of exchange, viz., Rs. 13-5-4 to the pound at which rate also the estimatos were framed. The
figures shown against ““Loss or Gain by exchango’ ropresent the difference between tho average
market rate of oxchange and the flat rate.

Nore 3.—No exp lanation is given for variations between the original grant and the final
approp riation under individual sub-heads. "The note under a sub-head mainly explains diver-
gencies betwecn tho final figures in column 2 and the actual expenditure in column 3, the differ-
ence between which appears in column 4. No amounts or percentages are prescribed for explain-
fng those divcrgencies. Explanations of variatigns in respect of those cases only which are
likely to be required by the Public Accounts Committee arc included.

47




48

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS.

Expenditure compared
with Grant or

Appropriation.
Page. Number and name of Grant or  Grantor  Expendi- —A ~
Appropriation, Appropria- ture. Less than  More than
tion. granted. granted.
L] 2 3 1 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
62 1.~—Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax . . o 3,31,000 2,85,799 45,201 .
63 2.—Land Revenue . . . . 50,856,000 51,28,115 .. 43,116
67 3.—State Excise Duties . . . 38,63,000 33,564,634 4,08,466
60 4.—Stamps . . . . . 6,85,000 6,35,000 50,000 .
62 5.—Forest . . . . . 51,02,000 52,07,034 .. 1,05,084
66  6.—Registration . . . 15,83,000 16,05,065- e 22,085
67  8.—Other 'axes and Ducies . . 13,90,000 12,84,969 1,056,031 e
68 10.—Irrigation— i
Voted . . 7,69,17,000 6,60,52,729 1,08,64,271 .
Charged . . 16,72,000 9,10,237 7,61,763 ..
91  1l.—Interest on Ordinary Debt—
: Voted . .  LOOO .. 1,000 ..
e 'y Charged . . 15,722,000  19,88,211 . 4,16,211
84 12.-—General Administration—
Voted . . 2,30,30,000 2,02,61,360 217,68,650 .
Charged . . 7,70,000 7,85,910 . 15,910
102 14.—Administration of Justico—
VYoted . . . 72,44,000 72,30,232 13,768 .
Charged . . 26,19,000 25,064,517 54,483 .

107 15.~Jailsand Convict8ettlements . 1,01,77,000  97,15,879 4,61,121
115 16.—Police . . . . . 5,31,38,000 5,29,49,294 1,88,706
12¢ 17.—Ports and Pilotage . . . 9,45,000 7,41,831 2,03,169
121 18.—Soientific Departments . . 4,81,000 3,81,080 99,920
122 19.—Charges on account of Education 3,19,02,000 3,06,72,712 12,29,288 .




49

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared
with Grant o
Appropriation.

Page. Number and name of Grant or Grant or kixpendi- — -~ —A —
Appropriation. Appropria- ture., Less than  More than
ton. granted, granted,
l 2 - 3 1 5 6
1 L
R, H R~. )
138 20.- Medicul—
Voted L 30L67,000  3,03,08,335 .. 3.41,336
Charged . 120,000 60,000 60,000 ..
151 2L —Public Health . . . 17,893,000 65,97,133 11,87,865
135  22.—Charges on account of Agricultuve 2,61,38,001  1,80,64,477 80,93,524
163 23.—Charges on account of Veteri- . 14,953,000 14,07,204 87,706
165 24— harge on aceonnt of Co-opéra- [T,81,000  13,27,628 208,77
tive Credit. -
169 25.—Ilndustrics—Industries . . 80,28,000 65,22,238 13 03,762
198 28.—Industries - Kishoeries . . . 20L,7L,000 13,72,171 2,958,824
200 27.—Industries —Cinchona . . 34,065,000 ~3 1,053,033 3,539,965
210 28.--Miscollansous Dopartments . 22.77,000 21,09,386 1,67,614
213 29.—Civil Works—
Voted . L LI8,56,000 0 3,74,74,700  1,43,81,300
Charged . . 1112000 11,422,509 .. 30,509
2535 30.—Famine . . . . . 32,686,000 27,73,020 4,537,9%0 ..
"957 30A.—Territorial and Political Pensions 2,100,000 1,893,343 14,4357
258 3l.—Superannuation Allowances and ~
Pensions- -
Voted . . LT, 18,000 1,20,57,650 ‘e 3,39,650

Charyed . . 2,14,000 2,03,433 10,545 ..

262 32.—Charges o account of Stationery
and Printing . . . . 41,453,700 44),28,295 1,17, 105 .

‘) 33.—Miscellaneous —Miscellancous—
Voted . . 2,22.56,000  2,08,74,076 13,381,924
+ Charged . . 26,358,000 25,08,34 149,656 .

.




50

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—concld.

Expenditure compared

with Grant or
e Appropriation.
Page. Number and name of Grant or Grant or Expendi- — A )
Appropriation. Appropria- ture. Less than  More than
tion. grauted.  granted.
2 3 4 b 6
S ——
* ) Rs. Rs. R , &
276 34.—Miscellaneous —Exponditure . s 7w
on Displaced Persons——
Voted . . 3,53,537,000  6,38,20,412 .. 32,63,412
Charged 91,000 .. 51,000
281  35.—Extraondinary Charges . . 4,73,65,000  3,87,99,785  87,63,215 .
292 37.— Pre-partition Payments—
Voted . . 1,36,00,000 1,06,68,309 49,31,691
Charged . . 15,00,000 11,19,804 3,80,196
293 38.—Expenditure on Road Transport
Suheme —
Vated ; . L63,06,000  1,08,10,666 36,935,334
Charged . . 4,12,000 43,720 2,68,280
307 7.--Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Acts—
Charged . 4,50,000 4,50,000
397 9.—I terest on works for which Capi-
tal Accounts are kept—
Charge | . 14,435,000 11,83,988 2,61,012 .
308 Pnblic Debt — Ll
Charged . .. 17,75,42,000 . 17,75,42,90

308  29.--Canital Outlay on  State
Schomes of Governm:nt L'rading  1,39,63,000 —2,99,56,317 4,59,19,317

329 39A -Transfer to Contingency Fund mwo,o«)o 30,00,000

330 40.—Interest— Free Advances . 49,15}000 .. 49,75,000 ..
331 41.—Loan® and Advances bearing
interest . - . . . 1,28,98,000 1,10,97,299 18,00.701 .
TOTALS—

Votad . . 99,28,96,701 48,48,57,975 11,69,53,557 91,14,931
\ 4

~
Net saving 10,78,38,726
Charged . 1,45,95,000 19,05,02,695 20,96,935 17,80,04,630
——— v

Net oxcess  17,59,07,695

GRAND TOTAL . . 60,72,91,701 67,53,60,670 11,90,60.4%2 18,71,19 161
Amounts of 0Xcess-—

R,
Voted (See paragranh 8 of the Audit Report} . 91,14,831

Charged (See paragraph 9 of the Audit Report) . 17,¥0,64,530



51

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance
with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order,
1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947
read with Article 149 of the Constitution of India. I am assured that my
officers have obtained all the information and explanations that they have
required and according to the best of my information I certify that the
account above is cerrect, subject to the observations in the report.

V. NaraHaRT Ran’
New DELng ; } . tia

, ~ Comptroller and Auditor Generda¥ of Tridia.
The  BAPR 1993



62 Grant No. 1.—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax.

See also the Audit Report.

Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
=3 ame s
Masor Hmap “4.—Taxks oN INCOME OTHEER THAN
CORPORATION TaXx”.
A.—Collection of Agricultural Income-Tax—
Ra.
o . . . . 3,31,0007
2,87,500 2,853,709 —1,701
R. . . . . -—43,500 J
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . 43,500 43,300 .e —43,600
Total . 3,31,000 2,85,799 —45,201
REvViEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 45,201 in the original grant of Rs. 3,31,000.
The surrender of Rs. 43,500 reduced the saving to Rs. 1,701.



Grani No. 2.— Land Revenus 63

See also the Audit Report.
Actual Exocess+
Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant  Expendi-  Saving—
ture
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs Rs

Major HEaDp “7 —LAND REVENUE”,

A.—Charges of Admimstration—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers— Rs
0. . . . . 1,31,000
1,30,300 1,27,900 —2,600
R. . . . —500

*

A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 7,61,700
7,87,260 7,88,175 +915
R. . . . 23,760
A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.— .
0. . . . . 6,12,400")
6,36,293 8,535,227 { 18,93¢
R. . . . 23,8903
A.-4.—(Contingencies—
0 . . . 1,22,9007)
1,338,682 1,99,706 461,024
R. . . . . 15,782 J

Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.

A.-5.—Add—Estabhshment chaiges payable to
other Governments, Departments, etc.—

()] . . . . 30,000

36,376 8,152 —28,224
R. . . . . 6,376

Col. 4.—Non-appomntment of certamn staft and less touring i connection with education
ooes work.

A.-6,—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governmeonts, Departments, etc.—

0. . . . . =—1,74000)
» —1,97,079 —2,10,032 ~—12,953
R. . . . . —230m)
B.—Management of Government Estates—

B.-1.—Pay of Officers—

0. . . . . 29,000
28,955 £6,027 -—2,928




B4 Grant 'No. 2.—Land Revenue—contd.

Actual Excess4
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. hxtgerx;dl Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
MaJor HEAD ‘“7.—LAND REVENUE"—conid.
B.—Management of Government Estates—concld.
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment— Rs.
0. . . . . 4,26,200
} 4,26,044  4.32 725 +5,781
R, . . . . 744
B..3.— Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . ... 401,000
} 3,94,423 3,99,627 +3,204
R. . . . . —86,577
B.-4,—Contingencies—
0. . . . . 9,62,800
S. . . . . 4,00,000 13,71,871 14,90,222  41,18,351
R. . . . . 9,071
Col. 4.—~See paragraph 3 of the Review,
B.-5.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.—
R. . . . . 1,307 1,307 1,165 —142
D.—Survey, Settlement and Record Operations—
D..I.—Survey, Settlement, etc.—
D..I.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 61,800
S, . . . . 18,100 74,802 74,620 —182
R. . . . . —5,098
D.-L..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . - 1,1'.000]
S, . . . . 45,300 %- 1,55,762 1,654,397 —1,365
R. . . . . —6,538 |
D.-1.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . N . 2,565,000
8, . . . . 63,100 2,49,468 2,47,132 -2,33¢
R. . . . . —68,632

Col. 1.—Addition to meet the cost for implementation of the new set-up.

to normal work being held up by unforeseen causes,

Reduction due




Grant No. 2. <Land Revenue—coutd. 55

Actual Exoess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—,
tute.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Masor Heap “7.—LAND REveNyr”—contd.
D.—Survey, Settleraent and Rocord Operations—concld.
D..-I.—Survey, Settlement, etc.—concld.

D..I..53.—Contingencies—
Rs.

0. . . . . 2,07,200
S. . . . . 1,534,300 3,76,832 3,73,2539 -3,678

R, . . . . 13,132

D.-1.-8. —Dedurt—Establishment charges re-

coverable fiom other Governments, Dopmt-
monts, ote, . . . —3,000 —4,241 —1,241
D.-II.—Smvey, Nettlement, etc. inCooch Bohar 97,000 29,933 -—67,067

Col. 4. —Mamly due to the bulk of the provision for Statistical and Land Rovenue organisa-
tion in Cooch Behar remaming unutilived.

E.—Land Records —

0 61,000
N, . . . . 12,000 64,712 62,475 —2,237
R. . . . . —8,288

Col. 1.—Same as under D.1-3.
F.—Asvyignments and Compensations—

0. . . . . 66,000
67,151 59,393 —1,758
R. . . . 1,151
(‘ol. .—Clhumy for Mahikana and Sayer componsation woroe below expectations.
-

(G.-—Charges i England—
High Commussioner tor India—

0. . . . . 4,000
10,760 10,670 —00
R. . . . . 6,760

J.—Development Progtamme—

S. . . . . 2,23,000

2,02,000 2,01,583 - 417
R. . . . . —21,000
Sutrendery or withdiawals within grant—
R Groes . . . 10,902 10,902 .. —10,202

K. Deductior.s . . . 23,079 23,079 . —23,079




b6 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—concld.

Actual KExcess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Masor HEaDp “7.—LaAND REVENUE”—concld.
TOTALS—

Gross . . . . . . . . 32,62,000 53,42,388 +80,388

Deductions . . . . . . . —1,77,000 —2,14,273 —37,273

Net . . . . . . . . 30,835,000  51,28,115 +43,115

Review.

The original grant of Rs. 41,69,000 was augmented by supplementary grant
of Rs. 9,16,000, The expenditure, however, exceeded the grant by Rs. 13,115.
Sub-head B.-4 mainly contributed to the excess.

2. A sum of Rs. 705 was misappropriated in November, 1913 by a Nazir
in a Sub-division. He was convicted by the Lower Court and discharged
from Government service. Subsequently, however, on his acquittal by the
Sessions Court he was reinstated and a sum of Rs. 80 out of Rs. 123
originally recovered from him on this account was refanled to  him.
The irrecoverable bhal.nee of Rs. 362 wasx writteu off uader the orders
of Government.

3. The reasons for the excess in col. 4 under sub-heads A-4 and B-4 could
not be included in the Appropriation account as they were not communicated
by the controlling officer.



Grant'No. 3.—State Excise Duties. 57

See also the Audit Report.

Actual Excess-+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
. 1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.

Masor HeaD “8.—SraTE Excise DuTies”.
A,—fuperintendence—

A.-1.—Pay of Officcrs—

Rs

0. . . . 1,08,400

1,02,200 1,00,098 —2,102
R. . . . . —6,200

A,-2,—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . ,06,353

1,41,900 1,44,036 2,136
R. . . . . —14,453

A.-3.—Allowances, honoravia, ote.—

0. . ... 2,16,647
2,18,500 2,11,601 —6,899
R. . . . . 1,853

A.-4.—Contract Contingencios—

0. . . . . 10,000
12,700 12,890 +190
R. . . . . 2,700

A.-5.—Other Contingencies —

0. . . . . 0}
67,300 63,710 —3,590
R. . . . . 14,040
For roanding—- . -
0. . . . . 401
R. . . . . -40 § ' '
B.—District Charges-—
B.-1.---Pay of Officers-—
. 0. . . . . 2,24,6000
N, . . . . 14,000 2,35,300 2,28,672 —6,628
R. . . . . —3.300

B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o . . . . 7,02,168 P
s, ... 79,0001 7,536,900 7,50,615 —6,285.
R . . . . - 24,20.9)' :




68 Grant No. 3.-—State Excise Duties—co(d.

Actual Exoess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.

MaJor HEAD “8.—STaTE Exoise Dutins’—conid.
B.—District Charges—concld.
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . 10, IO ,320
S. . . . . 13 000} 10,13,160 9,97,763 —15,407
R. . . . . —10,160

B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—

0 70,000
S. . . . 28,000 90,000 91,616 4-1,616
R. . . . —8,000

B.-3.—Other Contingencies—

0 . . 1,66,312
S . . . . 50,000 2,07,140 2,00,848 —6,292
R. . . . —9,172

C.—Purchaso of Ganja and other drugs—-

o . . . 5,800
s. . . . © 8,000 23,781 +38F

R. . . . 9,600

D.—Cost of opium supplied to State Excise Depart-
ment—
. . 8,12,000

R. . . . 7,700

} 8,19,700 4,08,185 —4,11,616

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward, the debits being recoived in 1951-52.

E.—Compensations—

0. . . . . 1,18,000
} 1,15,400 1,13,340 —60
. R —2,600
F.—Works— ,
0. N B . . 7,000
5,400 5,389 - 11
R. . . . . —1,600
For rounding—

. 0. . . . . 100
R. .. —100 - " *




Grant No. 3.— State Excise Duties—concld.

59

Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
turo.
1 2 K] 4
Rs Rs. Rs.
Major Head **8.—State Excise Duties’’—concld.
Surrendors or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . 44,000 44,000 —44,000
Total . . . . 3853000 33,564,534 —4,08,466
Review.

The original grant of Rs. 36,61,000 was augmented by supplementary
grant of Rs. 1,92,000 against which the expenditure amounted to Rs. 33,64,634
causing a saving of Rs. 4,98,466. The surrender of Rs. 44,000 reduced the
saving to Rs. 4,64,466. Sub-head D contributed to the bulk of the saving.

I AW



60 Grant No. 4.—Stamps.

See also the Audit Report.

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *9.—8tamps®’.
A.—Non-Judicial— -
A.-1.—Superintendence—
Rs.

0. . . . . 54,200
S. . . . . 4,667 54,080 56,944 +2,864
R. . . . . —4,787

A,-2.—Charges for the sale of stamps—
0. . . . . 2,62,800

8. . . . . 32,000 2,95,200 3,20,000 + 24,800
R. . . . . 400

Col. 4.—Due to larger sale of stamps during the latter part of the year which could not be
anticipatod.

A.-3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central
Stamp Stores—

0. . . . . 100000
s . ... 48,000 90,000 85,316 —4,684
R. . . . . —58000

Col. 1.—Increase consequent on larzer indonts, Reduclion due to non-supply of stamps
during the year.

B.—Judicial—
B.-1.—Superintendence—
o. . . . . 27,100
8. . . . . 2,333 27,040 28,342 +1,302
R. . . . . —2,303 ]
B.-2,—Charges for tho sale of stamps—
o. . . . . 54,2007
52,700 53,479 +779
R. . . . . —1,500
B.-.3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp
Stores—
0. . . . . 1,00,000)
> 95,000 90,919 —4,081
R. . . . . —5,000 )
For rounding—
0. . . . . ~300

R. . . . . +300




Grant No. 4.—Stamps—concld.

61

Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Ras. Re.
Major Head ‘9.—S8tamps'’—concld.
‘Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—  Rs.
R. . . . . 70,980 70,980 . —170,980
Total . . . 6,85,000 6,35,000 —50,000

REvViEW.

The surrender of Rs. 70,980 converted the saving to an excess of Rs. 20,980
over the final modified appropriation which was mainly contributed by sub-

head A.-2.



62 Grant No. 5.—Forest.
See also the Audit Report.

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra. Rs.

Major Head “10.—Forest’’.
A.—Conservancy and Works—

A-1.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by Government Agency—

Rs,
0. . . . . 11,00,700
8. . . . . 2,00,000 13,01,300
R. . . . . 600

A.-II.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by consumers and purchasers—

0. . . . . 2,25,000
2,00,404
R. . . . —24,696
A..IIl.—Construction, purchase and maintenance,
etc.—
0. . . . . 6,16,000")
6,21,512
R. . . . . 5,612
A..IV.—Conservancyand Regenoration—
. . . . . 287120
2,87,759
R. . . . . 630

12,765,714 —25,5686

1,96,655 —3,749

6,568,311 +36,799%

A

2,43,988 —43,771

Col. 4.—Liabilities for payment of certain compensation carried forward to 1951-52
(Ra. 40,000) and less expenditure on plantation and regeneration (Rs. 3,771).

A..V.—Miscellaneous—
0. + . . . 857,700)
L 8,53,411
R. . . . . —1,289
A.-VI.—Suspenso—
0. . . . . 100
1,800
R. . . . .. 1,700

A.-VIII.—Deduct—Amount recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, ete.—

0. . . . . -—800000
—8,03,778
R. . . . . —3,778

8,22,357  —31,064

1,700 —100

—6,23,026 +1,80,762

Col. 4.—Non-adjustment of the value of timbers supplied to Railways and other Govern-

ments, debit for which was not received in time.




Grant No. 5.—Forest—contd. 83

Actual Excess+-

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- faving—.
ture.
ure.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “10.—Forest’’—contd.
B.—Establishment—

B.-1,—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . 1,90,000)
1,85,843 1,94,117 +8,274
R, . . « . —4,157

B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 843486
6,86,004 6,562,399  —33,605
R. . . . . ~—1,57482)

B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

0. . . . . 144610)
719,678  7,59,812 440,134
R. . . . . —24992]

Col. 1.—Abolition of a Circle.  Col. 4.—Mainly due to increased travelling allowance on
transfers (Rs. 12,500), increase in the rate of allowances owing to revision of pay (Rs. 15,700) and
erroneous adjustment in the divisional office of charges debitable to sub-head F. (Rs, 11,371).

B.-4.—Contingencies— *
85,315
s 04,447 1,04,325 49,878
R. . . . . 9,132 ]

Col. 4.—Mainly due to increased expenditure on offico contingencies in certain divisions,

B.-6.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.—

0. . . . . 600
2.200 2,200 .
R. . . . . 1,600 J
B.-8.—Add—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Dopartments, eto.—
0. . . . . 29,000
1S 30,720 29,216 —1,504
R. . . . . 1,720 J
B.-9.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments, etc.—
0. . . . . —10,000)
—11,500 —10,972 +-528
R. . . . . —1,500 J
D.—Charges in England—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . 7,200
4,720 4,605 —25

R. . . . . —2,480 |




64 Grant No. 5.—Forest—contd.

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
\ . ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.

Major Head **10.—Forest’’—concld.
F.—Deveclopment Programme—
0. . . . . 7,23560]
9,25,000 8,95,643 —29,467
R . . « . 2,00,000 _
See paragraph 6 of the Roview.
For rounding—
0. . . . . 100
R. . . . . —100}

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R. Gross . . . . . —2,798 —2,798 +2,798
R. Deductions . . . . 5,278 5,278 —5,278
ToTALS—
Gross . . . . . . . . 59,12,000 58,41,032 —170,968
Deduotions | . . . . . . . ~—8,10,000 —6,33,998 +1,76,002
Not . . . . . . . . . 51,02,000 52,07,034 --1,05,034
REVIEW,

The original grant of Rs. 49,02,000 was augmented by supplement-
ary grant of Rs. 2,00,000. The expenditure, however, excceded the
grant by Rs. 1,05,034. The surrender of Rs. 2,480 (net) increased the
excess to Rs. 1,07,514 which was mainly contributed by sub-head A.-VIIL.

2. A loss of Rs. 2,806 resulting from the resale of certain lots in Cooch-
Behar, was written off under orders of Governmnent. This represents the
amount which was found irrecoverable from the person who had agreed to
purchase the lots in the first instance, even after the forfeiture of his earnest
money and the taking of certificate proceedings against him.

3. An elephant of a certain Forest Division escaped into the forests on
the 10th of March, 1950 and could not be recaptured. The book value of
the elephant (Rs. 5,500) was written off under the orders of Government.

4. A sum of Rs. 22,153 representing the net value of a bridge which

was totally washed away by heavy flood caused by torrential rain on
the 12th June, 1950 was written off under orders of Government.



Grant No. 5.—Forest—concld. 66

REVIEW—concld.

5. Guns and cartridges worth Rs. 353 were robbed on the 27th’December,
1950 by a gang of robbers from a Coupe office of a Forest Range. Police
investigation proved ineffectual in finding out the culprits or in recovering
the lost property. The loss was written off under the orders of the competent
authority. There was no system of sentry in the Coupe. It was stated that
arrangement had since been made to keep (i) a person on constant watch on
floating Coupe Camps and (ii) a joint patrol of armed police and forest
staff on regular patrol duty in the vicinity of Coupe Camps.

6. Sub-head F—-Development DProgramme.--The details of the schemes
included under the sub-head and the expenditure incurred on each of them
are shown in the statement below :—

Name of the scheme. Expenditure during  Expenditure to the end of
1950-51. 19560-51.
Rs. Rs.
(1) Scheme for afforestation in tho
district of Nadia . . . 1,30,812 5,96,139
(2) Conscrvation of private forests and
afforestation of waste lands . 1,88,256 7.65,402
(3) Afforestation of waste lands through .
State Agency . . . 5,76,476 14,11,939
Total . 8,95,543 217,731,480

7. The pro-forma accounts of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill for 1950-51 and
the Manager’s financial review will be found in Appendix II on page 337.



66 Grant No. 6.—Registration.

See also the Audit Report.

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘*11.—Registration’’.
A.—SUPERINTENDENOE . . . . . 91,000 89,159 —1,841
B.—DisTRICT CHARGES—

B.-1.—Pay of Officers . . . . . 3,142,572 3,30,046 —12,526

B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Rs.

0. . . . . . 5,08,169
R. . . . . . 15,200

5,23,369 5,43,879 +20,510

B.-3 —Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . . 4,76,567
4,62,567 4,64,789 +2,222
R. . . . . . —14,000
B.-4.—Contract Contingencies . . . 88,000 01,863 43,863
B.-5,—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 79,809
78,609 89,492 +10,883
R. . . . . . —1,200

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) larger number of commissions owing to increase in registration
(Ras. 8,300) and (ii) increase of rents (Rs. 2,500).

B.-6.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable

from other Governments, Departments, etc. . —3,330 —4,163 —833

For rounding . . . . . . . 213 .. —213
TorALS—

Gross . . . . . . . . 15,86,330 16,09,228 122,898

Deductions . . . . . . . —3,330 —4,163 —833

Net . . . . . . . . 15,83,000 16,05,065 422,066

REVIEW,

The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 22,065.



Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties.

67

Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head **13.—Other Taxes and Duties’’.
A —CorticrioN CHARGES—
A.-1.—Entertainment Taxes— R
)
0. . . . . . 54,000
53,300 51,946 —1,364
R. . . . . . —700
A.-2.—Betting Tax . . . . . . 10,000 10,000 .
A.-3.—Tax under Bengal Finance Act, 1939—
R. . . . . . 850 830 833 —17
A.-4—Tax under Bengal Finance (Sales Tax)
Act, 1941—
A.-4(1).—Pay of Officcrs—
0. . . . . . 3,28,100
2,86,100 2,81,416 —4,684
R. . . . . . —42,000
A.-4(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 3,04,000)
3,17,200 3,13,851 —3,549
R. . . . . . 13,200
A.-4(3).—Allowances, honoiana, cte —
0. . . . . . 3,82,000
3,563,700 3,50,3814 —3,316
R. . . . . . —28,300
A.-4(5).—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,40,400)
1,35,800 1,28,125 —1,675
R. . . . . . —4,600
B.—CHARGES UNDER THE ELECTRICITY ACTS—
0. . . . . . 1,71,500
1,46,834 1,143,311 —3,523
R. . . . . . —24,666
D.—Works—
R. . . . . . 9,000 9,000 5,303 —3,697
Col. 4.—Due to reduction in the rates.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 77,216 77,216 —177,216
ToraL . 13,90,000 12,84,969 —1,05,031
REVIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 1,05,031 in the original grant. The surrender

of Rs. 77,216 reduced the saving to Rs. 27,815.

2. A remission of revenue amounting to Rs. 35,253 due from different
parties was sanctioned by the competent authority during the year 1950-51.



68 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi-  Saving—,
Appropriation, wate.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs, Rs.

Major Head “XVil.-- Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works for which Capital
Accounts are kept’’.

Deduct—\Working Expenses—
A.—IrR1GATION \WORKS—UNPRODUCTIVE WORKS—

_A.-8.—Extensions and Tmprovements—

R,
0. . . . . . 77,000
78,026 69,088 —9,838
R. . . . . . 1,926

Col. 4.—Mamly non-adjustment of the cost of land acquired for the Eden Canal. See
items 1 and 2 of Annexure A,

A.-9.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 6,40,000)
- 9,09,300 8,83,513 —26,787
R.o. . . . . 2,89300)

A.-10.—Establishment-—Revenue Establishment—
O.. . .« . . 373000
R. . . . . . 19,800

3,92,800 3,76,417 —16,383

B.—NAVIGATION, EuBANKMENT AND TDRAINAGE
WORKS—UNPRODUCTIVE WORKS—

B.-2.—Maintenanco and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 5,55,000
5,
R. . . . . . —29,700

25,300 5,41,841 416,541
B.-3.—Establishment—Revenue Establishment—

0. . . . . 90,000
1,09,600 87,379 —22,221
R. . . . . . 19,600

Col. +.—Additional provision for pay and allowances in tho Canals Division was an over-
estimation,

Tot1l—XVII,—Irrigation, ete.—Deduct—Working
Expenses—

0. . . . . . 17,35,000]}

R.. . . . . 28092)
-

20,15,926  19,58,238 —57,688




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid. 69
Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Hoad and Sub-bead. or Expendi- Saving—.
Appropriation.  ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues’.
C. A.—IRRIGATION WORKS—
Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—
C.-4.—Maintcenance and Repans— Rs.
O.. . . . .. 19000
19,200 15,751 —3,449
R. . . . . . 200
Col. 4.—Mauinly expenditure on rchabilitation programme works not coming up to
expectations.
C.-5.—~Establishment—Revenue Establishment 1,000 . —1,000
Rehabilitation Programme—
C.-6.—~Works—
0. . 3,600
R, . . . . -—3,600} ’ ’
C.-7.—Deduct—Recoveries from the Cential
Government—
O. . . . . . —1,200
Ro. . . . . 1,200 ’
Miscellaneous Expenditure—
C.-12.—Other charges—
0. . . . . . 42,600
18,200 26,044 +7,844
Ro. . . . . —24400)
D. B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS—
Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—
D.-1.—Works—
0. . . . . . 6,[4,0001
5,01,260 4,84,394 —16,866
Ro. . . . .—L12,740]
See 1tems 3 to 9 of Annexure A.
D.-1(A).—Deduct—Recoveries from the Central
Government . . . . . . —2.40,000 +2,40,000

Col. 4.—The execution of the work was taken over by the Central Goveinment during the

vear, See [tem 4 of Annexure A, Sec also paragraph 1 of the Review.
D.-2.—Emergency Inigation Works—
0.. . . . . 286000)
2,13,100 2,01,056
R. . . . . . —72,900

See item 11 of Annoxure A,
D.,-2(A),—Deduct—Recoveries from the Central

Government—
0. . . . . . —1,16,000

—1,06,550 —12,960
R. . . . . . 9,450

—12,044

93,590




70 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation-—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi-  Saving—.
Appropriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
~ Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Head ** 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues’’—contd.

D. B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE

Works—contd.
Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—contd.
D.-3.—Extensions and Improvements— .
(3 4 Rs.
0. . . . . . 4,000
2,400 2,313 —87
R. . . . . . —1,600

See item 10 of Annoxure A.

D..4,—Maintenance and Repairs—

o.. . . . . 21,35,000
31,51,800  30,32,700 —1,19,100
R. . . . . . 10,16,800 )
D.-5.—Establishment—
D..5(1).—Revenue Establishment—
o.. . . . . 2,000
5,100 .. —5,100
R. . . . . . 3,100

D.-5(2).—General Establishment—
0. . . . . 20,20,0007)

R.. . . . . 1,79000]

21,99,000 20,27,880 -—1,71,120

See paragraph 2 of tho Review.

D.-5(3).—Establishment under Collector for col-
lection of revenue on account of Embankment
under contract system—

O.. . . . . 34000
30,400 59,506 129,106
R.. . . . . --3600)

D.-6.—~Tools and Plant—
0. . . . . . 3,50,000)

R. . . . . . -—2.835}
See paragraph 2 of the Review,

3,47,165 3,732,912 + 5,747

D..7.—Suspense— *
O.. . . . . —17,000)
8,800 —14,718 —-23,5618
R. . . . . . 25,800

Col. 4.—Mainly due to delay in the adjustment of Miscellaneous Advances. See Annexure B.

D..8.—Charges in England—High Commissioner
for India . . . . . . . . 1 +1
b 3




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 71

Final Grant Actual Excess-

Major Head and Subzhead. or Expendi- Saving—,
Appropriation, turo,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues’’—concld.

D. B.—NAvIcATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
Worgs—concld.

Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—
concld.

D.-9.—Rehabilitation Programme Works—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,87,200

R. . . . . . —13,000

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the failure of contractor to commence certain works (Rs. 27,384),
non-adjustment of land charges (Rs. 17,180) and slow progress of a work (Rs.9,161). See
items 12 to 14 of Annexure A.

D.-9(A).—Deduct—Recoverios from the Central

} 1,74,200  1,100831 * *-%54,569

Government—
0. . . . . . —82,400
—58,050 .o 458,050
R. . . . . . 4,350
Miscellaneous expenditure—
D..12.—Other charges—
0. . . . . . 91,700
85,649 73,698 —11,851
R. . . . . . —6,151

Col. 4.—A smaller number of survey works were undertaken during the year owing to
dearth of technical staff and other causes.

D.-13.—Grants-in-aid . . . . . 12,600 12,600 .
D.-14.—Development Programme Works—

0. . . . 7,10,000
7,81,500 7,168,984 —84,516
R. . . . . . 71,600

See items 15 to 18 of Annexure A.

D.-15.—Schemes financed from Procurcment
Bonus—
... 2845,000)
25,03,000 22,11,029 —2,91,971
R. . . . . . —3,42,000
See items 19 to 31 of Annoxure A.

D. 16.—Rcserve for Maintenance and Repairs—

0. . . . . . 1,00,000
R.. . . . .=—100000 ’
Total—18.—Other Revenue Exgendituro, etc.—
Gross—
94,40,600)
1,00,54,174 93,21,681 —7,32,493
R. . . . . . 613,674 )
Deductions—
. —4,19,6007)
—4,04,600 —12,960 +-3,91,640
R. . . . . . 15,000




2 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or

Appropuatlon

1 2

Actual
Expendi-

ture.

3

Excess+4
Saving—.

Rs,
Major Head * 51-A.—Interest on capltal outlay on
Multipurpose River Schemes’’.
E.—INTEREST—Charged—
E.-l.—M&yumkshi Roservoir Project— Rs.

0. . . . . . 3,88,000
9,01,000
. 4§,13,000

E.2. —Capltal Advances to the Damodar Valley
Corporation—

mgslue . 12,8400
R. . . . —12,84,000

Rs,

9.10,237

Rs.

9,237

Total—* 51:A.—Interest on Capxtal outlay on
Multipurpose River Schemes”—
Charged—
: 0. . . . . . 16,72,0000

R.. . . . .—=771000]

9,01,000

9,10,237

+9.237

‘Major Head * 68.—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works’’.

-G. A—IRRIGATION WORKS—UNPRODUCTIVE—
G.-9.—Works—
0. . . 61,000
} 3,000

R. . . . . . —58,000
See item 32 of Annexure A.

G.-10.—Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on
Capital Account—
R. . . . . . —100 —100

4,075

—140

+1,075

‘Total—*¢ 68.—Construction, cte.”—

o.. . . . . 61,000
2,900
R. . . . . . —b8,100

3,935

41,035

Major Head ¢ 80-A.—Capital outlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes’’.
K.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
K.-1.—Mayurakshi Reservou- Pro]oct-—
* 0. . . 2,00,00,000)

R.. . . . —447 344}
See paragraph 4 of the Roview.
K.-2.—Capital Advances to Damodar Valley
Corporation—
0. . . . . 4,61,00,000")
J} 3,884,200

1,55,25,156

R. . . . . —172,45,800
See paragraph 5 of the Review.
Total—" 80-A.-~Capital outlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes "'—
.. . . . 6,61,00,000

5,43,79,356
R. . . . . —L17,20,644

1,59,27,835

3,88,54,000

5,47,81,836

+4,02,679

—200

+4,02,479




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 73

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi-  Saving—,
Appropnation.  ture.

1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro- g
priation—
Charged— Rs,
R. . . . . . 2,71,000 7,71,000 .. —7,71,000
Voted—
R. Gross . . . 1,08,84,244 1,08,84,244 .. —1,0884244
R. Deductions . . . —15,000 —15,000 .. * 415,000
Total—Grant No. 10.—Irrigation— o
Charged . . . . . . 16,72,000 9,10,237 —7,61,763
Voted —
Gross . . . . . . 7,73,36,600 6,60,85,689-—1,12,70,911
Deductions . . . . . —4,19,600 —12,960 4-4,06,640
Net . . . . . . . 7,69,17,000 6,60,52,729 —1,08,64,271

REVIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 7,61,763 in the charged appropriation. The
surrender of Rs. 7,71,000 converted the saving to an excess of Rs. 9,237,
In the voted section the saving was Rs. 1,08,64,271 in the final grant.

The surrender of Rs. 1,08,69,244 converted the saving into an excess of
Rs. 4,973. - »

The unadjusted mznus provision under sub-head D. 1(A) indicates dofective
control.

2. Establishment and Tools and plant charges of the Irrigation and Waterways
Department.—The charges for general establishment including the establish-
ment chaiges of the River Rescarch Institute, ordinary tools and plant and
expenditure in England were initially booked in the accounts for 1950-51 under
the Major Head “18.—Other Revenue Kxpenditure financed from Ordinary
Revenues . After the close of the year, share of expenditure on account of
establishment of the Chief Engineer for supervision of the Mayurakshi Re-
servoir Project was debited to the Major Head *80-A.--Capital Qutlay on
Multipurpose River Schemes and the balance (excluding the establishment
charges of the River Research Institute not being distributable on pro-rata
basis) distributed to the different irrigation projects under the Major Heads
“ XVII.—Irrigation, etc.—Working Expenses ’, “ 18.—Other Revenue Ex-
penditure, etc.”, * 68.—Construction of Irrigation, etc., Works ”’ in propor-
tion to the outlay on works unfler those heads. This allocation is technically
called pro-rata distribution. No provision for these charges is, however, made
in the budget separately under the different major heads as the expenditure
varies in proportion to the works outlay under the system of pro-rata distribu-
tion and consequently no effective control is possible. On the recommendations
of the Public Accounts Committee it was, therefore, decided by Governm&nt



74 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation.—contd,

Review—conid.

that the provision for these charges should not be distributed through-
out the budget but exhibited separately as sub-heads. The provision for
charges in the budget was accordingly madec as follows :—

Charges. Major Head and Sub-head.

General Establishment . . . + 18.—Other Recvenue Expenditure, otc.—Sub-
head D.-5(2).

18.—Other Revenue Eapenditure, etec.—Sub-
head D.-6.

18.—Other Revenue Expenditure,“etc,—Sub-
head D.-8.

» Thesexpenditure shown in the appropriation accounts under the above sub-
heads was, however, actually distributed in the accounts under the different
majorheads as shown in the statement below : —

Tools and plant

Charges in England . . .

Goneral Tools Charges
Major Heads. Establishment and plant in England
(Sub-head D.-5-2.) (Sub-hcad D.-6).  (Sub-head D.-8).
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Rs.
XVII.—Irrigation, etc.—
Deduct—Working Expenses . 3,66,185 69,301 1
18.—Other Revenue Expendi-
ture,ete. . . . . 16,05,552 2,83,450
68.—Construction of Irrigation,
etc., Works . . . 839 161
80-A,—Capital outlay on Multi-
purpose River Schemes . 56,304
ToraL . 20,217,880 3,52,912 1

3. The gross establishment charges of the Department of Irrigation and
Waterways during the year 1950-51 cxcluding those incurred on special
establishments entertained for River Research and Mayurakshi Reservoir
Project as well as for collect on of revenues amounted to Rs, 1845 lakhs, <.e.,
32:56 per cent. of the total Works outlay of Rs. 5665 lakhs. An aggregate
sum of Rs. -37 lakh was recovered during the year on account of establish-
ment charges for works done on behalf of private bodies, cte. The net estab-
lishment charges amounted to Rs. 1808 lakhs and were 31:91 per cent. of
the total outlay.

4. Mayurakshi Reservoir Project—-Sub-head K-1.—The project comprises
(1) the upper part consisting of the Dam at Messenjore and Reservoir area in
Santhal Paiganas in Bihar and (2) the lower part consisting of the Barrage
across the river Mayurakshi at Tilparaghat and main canals on the north and
south banks of the river in the district of Birbhum,

The object of the scheme is to irrigate a substantial portion of the district
of Birbhum, the western part of the district of Murshidabad and a small area
in the district of Burdwan and to generate hydro-electric power at the Dam
site in the State of Bihar.

The execution of the lower part falling within the old province of Bengal
was taken up by the Provincial Government in the year 1945-46 at an estimat-
ed gost of Rs*4,38 lakhs. Construction of the barrage across the river Mayu-
rakshi at Tilparaghat is almost complete and the work ot excavating main



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 5

REvVIEW—concld.

canals and branches has also made good progress. Irrigation with canal
water supplied direct to the fields has already been started. Such quantities
of canal water as remain surplus after meeting this need will be utilised for
filling tanks in the commanded area and distributed free of charge for irriga-
tion purposes during the rabi and kharif seasons of 1951.

The execution of the upper part of the scheme consisting of the construc-
tion of a Dam at Messenjore has also been taken up from 1950-51 and is in
progress.

The project has been treated as a ‘ multipurpose river scheme’ to be
financed from the loan sanctioned by the Central Government. The estimate
for the entire project is under revision. The State Government have been
repeatedly requested to expedite the preparation and sanction of the revised
estimate. The expenditure incurred during and up to the end of the year
1950-51 amounted to Rs. 1,59,83,139 and Rs. 3,04,69,290 respectively.

5. Damodar Valley Corporation—Sub-head K.-2.—The balance sheet,
the Capital Account and the Statement showing the distribution of the capital
outlay under different heads, as they appear in the Annual Report of the
Damodar Valley Corporation (1950-51) are reproduced in Annexure D on
pages 84-90,

ANNEXURE A.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works.

Outlay compared with

Original  Modified * Original  Modified |
Description of work. appro- appro- Expendi- appro- appro-
priation. priation. ture. priation. priation.
More More 4
Less—. Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Res. Rs. Rs. Res. Res.
XVIL.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANRMENT AND  DRAINAGE
WoRES FOoR WHICH CAPITAL
AOCOOUNTS ARE RRPT—
Deduct—Working Expenses—
II.—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in the -
budget—
A.~—Irrigation Works— B
1. Collectively . . . . 50,000 46,600 35,5688 —14,447 —10,947

Col. 6.—Mainly non-adjustment of the cost of land acquired for the Fien Canal- See
sub-head A-8. .

V.—Minor Works—
2. Collectively . . . . 27,000 32,428 33,63 46,535 41,100
See sub-head A-8.
Total—XVIL—Irrigation, eto.— ad
Deduct—Working Expenses . 77,000 78,026 69,088 —7,912 0,838

1 AGWB &



(] Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detarled statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
. Original  Modified * Original Modified
Desoription of work. appro- appro- Expendi- appro-  appro.
priation. priation. ture. priation. priation,
More 4 More 4
Less—.  Less—,
1 2 3. 4 5 6
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.

18.~OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FIRANCED FROM ORDINARY
RBVENUES—

B. —Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—

\.—Major works above Rs, 1 lakh
for whioh specifio provision was
made in the budget—

3. River Research  Institute,
West  Bongal . . . 13,200 13,000 11,716  —3,484 3,284

Estimate Rs. 1,17,011 ; expenditure to end of 1930-31 Re. 1,07,119; balance Rs. 9,802 ;
in progross. See  sub-head D-1.

" 4. Investigation in connection
with the Ganga Barrage Sohema  4,80,000  4,27,300  4,27,300 —352,700 .
50 per oont. of tho cost of the work executed by tha Central Water Power Irrigation aad

Navigation Commission payablo by the Government of West Bengal. See sub-heads
D. 1 and D-1(A).

J1.—Other Major works for which
specifio provision was made in the
budget—

5. Colleotively . . . . 39,000 13,453 18,442 —20,558 ~11
See sub-head. D.-1.

1I1.—Major works above Ry, 50,000
for which specific provision was
not made in the budget—

6. Re-oxcavation of the lower
reaches of the Nonagong river e 40,000 24,440 424,440 —10,800
Col. 6.—Final provision made in excass of requirement.

Estimate Rs. 4,30,877 ; expenditure to end of 1930-31 Rs. 24,440 ; balance Rs. 4,086,437 ; in
progress, See sub-head D-1.

7. Construoting Hamilton t;

bridge at Kolaghat . . . e —62 —82 —83

Work exeéuted by the Communioation and Building Department. Estimate not yet sano.

‘Yioned ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs. 70,400 ; completion report not yet received. See
sub-head D..1.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contid. m

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

Original Modified “ Original Modified
Desoription of work. appro. appro- Expendi. appro- appro.
priation. priation. ture.  priation. tion,

More 4 ore -+
Less—, Less—,

1 2 3 4 3 8

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.

18,—~OTnER RxvENum EXPENDITURE
FIRANOBD FROM ORDINARY
REVENURS—conid.

B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—contd.

IV.—Minor Works—

8. Collectively . . . . 800 807 2,558 +1,758 +2,081
Col. 8.—Unforecasted minor works. Seesub-head D-1.

9. New Minor Irrigation and
Drainage Schemes—

Collectively . . . 79,000 o . —179,000 .
Works transferred to item 31. Soe sub-head D-1. )
10.—Extensions and Improvements—
Collectively . . . . 4,000 2,400 2,313 —1,687 —-~87

See sub-head D-3.

11, Bmwergenoy Irrigation Works—

Collectively . . . . 2,886,000 2,13,100 2,01,088 —84,044 —12,044
See sub-head D-2.

Rehabilitation Programme Works—

1.—Major works above Re. 1 lakh
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—

12. Re-excavation of Solatopa
Khal . . . . . 50,000 64,300 83,270 45,270 9,030
Col. 6.—Failure of a contractor to commence earthwork.

.
Petimate Rs. 1,87,512 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Re, 1,01,220 ; balsnce Rs. 96,203 ;
in progress. See sub-head D-9.

13. Re-excavation of Chandres-
wer Khal . . . . 54,000 54 000 35,646 13,354 —18,35¢

Col. 6.—Same as under item 12.

*
Estimate Re. 1,42,208 ; expenditure to end of 1850-51 Rs. 1,24,893; bslanee Re. 17,408
in progress. Seo sub-head D-9.

Sam——

(N




78 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

Original  Modifiéd “ Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- Expendi- appro- appro-
priation. priation. ture.  priation. priation.
More+  More+
Less—.  Leas—,
1 2 3 4 5 8
Rs. Re. Rs. Ras. Rs.
18,—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANOED FEROM  ORDINARY
ReveNves—contd.
B.—Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works—concld.
Rehabilitation @~ Programme
Works—concld.
IL—Other Major works for which
spocific provision was made in
tho budget—
14. Collectively . . . 83,200 56,800 28,716 54,485 —-27,188

Col. 6.—Due to non-adjustment of land charges (Rs. 17,180), slow progress of a work
(Ras. 9,161) and cumulative petty savings (Rs. 844). See sub-head D-9.

Development Programme—Works—
18. Subhankar Danra Scheme in
Bankura Distriot . . . 60,000 2,35,000 2,30,761 +41,70,761 —4,230

Estimato Rs. 13,47,873 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Res. 3,19,019 ; balance Rs, 10,28,854 ;
in progress. See sub-head D-14.

16. Development of tho River
Research Institute . . . 4,00,000 2,99,500 2,46,182 —1,63,818 -—53,318
Col. 6.—Due to delay in obtaining coment and steel materials in ¥ime.

Estimate Rs. 10,10,000 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs. 3,08,785 ; balance Rs. 7,01,215 ;
in progress. See sub-head D.-14.

17. Preparation of a Master Plan
for drainage of Calcutta and

surrounding areas. . . . 2,60,000 2,45,200 2,38,000 —11,991 —7,101

Revised estimate Rs. 13,099,264 ; expenditure to end of 1950-81 Rs. 10,81,803; balance
Ra. 3,11,449 ; in progress. See sub-head D-14.

18, Teasta Valley Project . . 1,800 2,032 42,032 +232
Estimato not yet sanctioned ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs. 2,033 ; excess Rs, 2,082;
in progress. See sub-head D-14.

8ohemos financed from Prooure.
ment Bonus—

Major work above Rs. 1 lakh
for whioh specific provision was
made in the budget—

19. Soadighi-Gangakhali Drainago
8cheme in Midnapore Distriot .  7,00,000 4,564,612 4,390,723 —2,60,277 —14,889

Estimate Rs. 23,78,921 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs. 14,87,756 ; balance Rs. 8,91,165 ;
in progress. Soce sub-head D-16.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 79

ANNEXURE A-—contd.
Detarled statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
Original Modified ‘ Original Modified
Desoription of work. appro- appro- Expeundi- appro- appro-
priation. priation. ture. riation. priation
ore+ ore$
Less—.  Less~,
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
18.—0O1EER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
RRvENUES—COn/d,
Sohemes financed from Proourement
Bonus—contd.
20. Berai Canal Irrigation Scheme
in Bankura District . . 5,00,000 2,22,407 1,52,708 —3,47,202 —069,409

Col. 6—Due to non-adjustment of land charges.

Estimate Rs. 13,71,840 ; exponditure to end of 1950-51 Rs, 4,30,051 ; balance Rs, 9,41,780;
in progress. See sub-head D-15.

2}, Jhargram Irrigation Schemo
in Midnapore District . . 4,60,000 68,740 51,713 —3,98,287 —17,037

€ol, 6.—Non-adjustment of land charges. Estimate Rs. 6,562,041 ; expenditure to end of
1050-51 Rs. 1,756,760 ; balance Rs. 4,76,281 ; in progress. See sub-head D-18,

22, Harahatugunj Drainage Pro-
ject in 24-Parganas District .  3,00,000 3,93,000 4,28,491 +1,28,491 38,401

Estimate Rs. 9,564,742 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs, 8,62,950 ; balance Rs. 91,703 ;
in progress. See sub-head D-15.

23. Trans-Damodar Internal
Drainage Scheme in the districts
of Hooghly and Howrah . . 2,00,000 253,800 25,609 —1,74,391 191

Estimate Rs. 26,16,150 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Ra. 3,07,458 ; balance Rs.22,08,603;
in progress. See sub-head D-15.

4. Re-excavation of Saraswati Y
Khal in the distriots of Hooghly
and Howrah . . . . 2,00,000 46,600 44,943 —1,85,067 —1,587

Estimate Rs. 18,87,421 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs. 2,13,381 ; balance Rs. 16,74,040 ;
in progress. See sub-head D-13.

235, Silt clearance of Jibanti and
Banki rivers in Murshidabad
Distriot . . . . 1,258,000 17,000 304 —1,24,606 —16,608

Batimate Ra. 2,00,342 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Re. 1,60,812 ; balsnce Re. 1,38,380;
im progress. See sub-head D-15.




80 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd. -
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

_ Original  Modified " Original  Modified '
Description of work. appro- appro-  Expendi- appro- appro-
priation. priation. ture. pnatxon. priation.
More+- More4-
Less—. Less—,
1 2 3 4 4] 6
* Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
18.—~OrEHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM  ORDINARY .
Revexvurs—concld.
Sochemes financed from Procurement
Bonus—concld.

26, Cut conneoting the river Kunti
and Chandernagore ditoh in
Hooghly Distriot . . . 50,000 55,000 47,162 —2,838 —17,888

Col. 6.—Mainly due to non-settlemont of claims of contractors,

Estimate nil ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs, 80,468 ; in progress. See sub-head D-18.
JI1.—Major works for which specific
rovision was not made in the
udget—
27. Hinglow River embankment
scheme in Birbhum District . e 5,000 46 +46 —4,954

Col. 8.~Due to non-adjustment of land charges.

BEstimate Rs. 1,682,208 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs. 1,04,183 ; balance Ra. 83,1183
in progress. See sub-head D-15.

£8. Putrangi Irrgiation Schome in
Midnapore District . . 20,000 —1,000 —1,000 --21,000

Col. 6.—Due to non- adjustment of land oharges.

Estimate Rs. 2,060,809 ; expenditure to end of 1950-61 Rs. 1,84,167 ; balance Rs. 22,602 §
in progress. See sub-head D-15.
20, Strengthening the New Pani.

pis Scheme in Midnapom Dis-
triot . 42,223 37,627 437,621 —¢,008

Ool 6.-—Duo to delay in the wceptmoe of the supplementary tender.
Estimate Rs. 3,803,003 ; exponditure to end of 1950-51 Rs. 4,36,660 ; excess Rs. 83,5873
in progress. 'Sos sub-head D-18.

30. Kulaikhal Irrigation scheme in
Bankura District . . 25,118 3,004 43,004 —21,214

Col. 6.—Due to non-adjustment of land charges.
RBstimate Rs. 1,809,940 ; expenditure to end of 1950-51 Rs, 01,980 ; balance Rs. 1,07,080;
in progress. BSee sub-head D-15.

81, New Minor Irrigation and
Sohemes and Schemes
costing less than Ras. 1 lakh—
Collectively . B . . 3,20,000 11,27,600 9,790,809 +6,59,809 —1,47,701

8ee sub-head. D-15.

Total—18.—Other revenue ex.
penditare, eto. . . . 466,200 41,7540 37,35407 —9,10,700 —4,40,008




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid. 81

— e

ANNEXURE A —conald.

Detuiled statement of expenditure on important new works—coneld.

Outlay oompared with

[ N
Original Modified Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- Expendi- appro- appro-
priation.  priation. ture. priation. priation.
More+ More+4

Loss—.,  Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. R¥

68.—CONSTRUOTION OF IRRIGATION, .
NaviaaTION, EMBANEMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORRS—

A.—Irrigation Works—

I.—Major works above Rs. 1 lakh
for which speocific provision
was made in the budget—

32. Damodar Canal Works . 61,000 3,000 4,075 —56,925 +1,018

Estimate Rs 9,62,029 ; expondituro to end of 1950-51 R, 5,46,672 ; balanoe Ra, 4,15,357;
in 